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records that would aid in genealogical research.
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The three headings are -

1) PLACE - In most cases the record will be under the county names which
are in alphabetical order. There are exceptions such as Dutch and
Military.

2) DESCRIPTION - This is the title or description of the material.

3) BOOK/FIIM - The books are listed by card catalogue number. Those on
the history of Grand Rapids and Kent County are usually at the
librarians desks. Many of the census indexes no longer have a card
catalogue number and are in alphabetical order in the shelves containing
census indexes.

The films are located in the microfilm reading room except for the
Grand Rapids City Directories on film which are located next to the
librarians desks. ’
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PLACE

DESCRIPTION

BOOK NO./FILM

ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ALLEGAN
ANTRIM CO
ANTRIM CO
ANTRIM CO
ANTRIM CO
BARAGA CO
BARAGA CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BARRY CO
BAY CO

BERRIEN CO
BERRIEN CO
BERRIEN CO
BERRIEN CO
BERRIEN CO

BRANCH CO
BRANCH CO
BRANCH CO

888888888888888888

"WHERE YESTERDAY MEETS"
1870 CENSUS, SOUTHERN PART
1873 ATLAS

1895 ATLAS

ATLAS

BIRTHS, 1867-72
CEMETERY RECORDS
CEMETERY RECORDS

DEATHS, 1867-80
INDEX-1870 CENSUS
MAP-PART ALLEGAN, 18647
MARRIAGES, 1835-70
RIVERSIDE CEMETERY
SAUGATUCK TWP CMTIRY
VITAL RECORDS

WAYLAND, MICHIGAN

WILLS & ESTATES,1835-72
INDEX, 1840-1860 CENSUS
BIBLE RECORDS

CEMETERY RECORDS

COUNTY RECORDS
INDEX-DEATH (MANCELONA)
BIO SKETCHES

INVENTORY COUNTY ARCHIVES
“YEARS GONE BY"

1860 PLAT MAPS

1873 ATLAS

1895 ATLAS

1945 ATLAS

15T LAND OWNERS

BARRY, ORANGEVILLE TWPS.
BURIAL INDIGENT SOLDIERS
CEMETERY RECORDS
HASTINGS CEMETERY
INDEX-1850 CENSUS

MT. CALVARY CEMETERY
PRAIRIEVILLE,HOPE TWPS
PROBATE COURT INDEX
RIVERSIDE CEMETERY

SCHOOLS, PAST & PRESENT-(1918)

TOMBSTONE INSCRIP
YANKEE SPRINGS CEMETERY
1916-ATLAS

. 1873 ATLAS

1887 ATLAS

HIST-BERRIEN CO(1880)
HIST-VAN BUREN CO(1880)
KALA.NEWSLETTER, VOL9,NO 1
1894 ATLAS

CEMETERY INSCRIP 1837-81
MARRIAGES, 1833-67

RO77.414 Sm64W
INDEX SHELF

REEL #12

REEL #11
M912.77414 L148a
MR 929.3 AL 52
R929.5 M764ce
R929.577414

MR 929.3 ALS2

MR 929.1 UnZc
R912,66415 Ei44
MR 929.3 AL52
R929.577414 K245s
R929.577414 K245s
MR 929.3 AL5Z
R977.414 Sm64W
MR 929.3 ALSZ
MR929.3 Un32¢
R929.3 Ev27
R929.3 Ev27
R929.3 Ev27
R929.577485 B917f
M92.B52b

M9.H63 V7
MRO77.416 B456y
312.09774 J137m
REEL #13

REEL #13
M912.77416 HZ279a
MR333.16 W671Fb
MRO77.416 B456y
R929.377416 B633b
R929.57741 M764c

FIIM

R929.3 Un32:7 M5ba
FIIM

MRO77.416 B456Y
FIIM

FIIM

R977.447 B98Zb
MR929.5 M764t

929.577416 B317
M BAYS12. KM75
REEL #13

REEL #13

R929.1 H629
RO29.1 H629
KALAMAZOO VALLEY
REEL #17
R929.577421 B732Zc
FIIM



PLACE DESCRIPTION BOOK NO./FILM )
CALHOUN CO 1873 ATLAS REEL #19

CALHOUN CO 1894 ATLAS REEL #19

CALHOUN CO CEMETERY RECORDS R929.57741 M764c
CALHOUN CO EARLY WILLS, 1829-1870 R929.377422 EA 76
CALHOUN CO FIRST BURIAL PLACES, HOMER R828.3 C83
CALHOUN CO SHORT HISTORY, HOMER.MI R829.3 C83
CALHOUN CO. MARRIAGE RECORDS, 1836-1884 R9289.

CANADA AMERICAN PRISONERS, 1812-15 R9294. C2Z3
CANADA ONTARIO-LAND OWNERS, 1790°5-1870°S FICHE

CASS CO 1872 ATLAS REEL #23

CASS CO CEMETERY EPITAPHS R929.577412 5t83c
CASS CO FAMILY GENEALOGIES REELS 1C-7C

CASS CO MARRIAGE, 1830-50 R929.3 K245¢c
CHEBOYGAN CO CEMETERY RECORDS R929.577487 C332
CHEBOYGAN CO REGISTER OF BIRTHS R929.577487 C332
CHEBOYGAN CO TWP CLERK RECORDS R929.577487 C332
CLARE CO 1806 ATLAS REEL #24

CLINTON CO 1873 ATLAS REEL #24

CLINTON CO 1896 ATLAS REEL #24

CLINTON CO 1915 ATLAS REEL #24

CLINTON CO CEMETERY INGSCRIP R928.577424 C617
CLINTON CO MARRIAGE, 1850-60 CARD INDEX

DELTA CO CEMETERY RECORDS 929.577494 EL58c¢
DUTCH DUTCH & GERMAN PASSENGER, 1846-56 929.3774 P936d
DUTCH DUTCH & GERMAN PASSENGERS, 1845-55 312.0971 Cl6c
DUTCH EMIGRATION FROM GRONINGEN, 1880-1901 929.3492 K664
DUTCH EMIGRATION RECORDS, 1835-1880 929.373 D951
DUTCH EMIGRATION, 1820-1880 929.373 D951i
DUTCH HOUSEHOLDS IN U.S. CENSUS, 1850-1870 312.0973 Swbd2d
EATON CO 1873 ATLAS REEL #25

EATON CO 15T LAND OWNERS MR333.16 W671fe
EATON CO CEMETERY RECORDS R929.57741 M764c
GENESEE CO 1873 ATLAS REEL #26

GENESEE CO 1889 ATLAS REEL #26

GENESEE CO MAPLELAWN CEMETERY,ELBA R929.374792 M6191
GENESEE CO MARRIAGES, 1836-56 FIIM

GENESEE CO MARRIAGES, 1850-67 DET REG-WINT 83,PG 71
GR RAPIDS 1945-ATLAS MKG 912 F825

GR RAPIDS G R -1873 TO DATE CITY DIRECTORIES
GR TRAVERSE CO “NOTES FROM NINA"*-LAND GRANTS R929.2 (816 C8
GR TRAVERSE CO 1884 DIRECTORY TRAVERSE CITY FICHE

GR TRAVERSE CO 1889 ATLAS REEL #30

GR TRAVERSE CO HISTORY-GR TRAVERSE, 1883 R977.464 L467

GR TRAVERSE CO INDEX-TRAV.CITY PAPERS,1858-1910 (N.I.) R929.377464 Z79i
GR TRAVERSE CO LAND GRANT ON MANISTEE RIVER* R929.2 (816 C8
GR TRAVERSE CO OGDENSBURG CEMETERY R929.577464 Og2Zo
GR TRAVERSE CO ST. JOSEPH CEMETERY R929.577464 5a23s
GRATIOT CO 1889 ATLAS REEL #31

GRATIOT CO 1901 ATLAS REEL #31

GRATIOT CO BIBLE RECS, ITHACA, MI R929.3 M61Zb
GRATIOT CO CEMETERY RECORDS R929.5 C772



PLACE

GRATIOT CO
GRATIOT CO
GRATIOT CO
GRATIOT CO
GRATIOT CO
GRATIOT CO
GREENVILLE
GREENVILLE
HILLSDALE CO
HILLSDALE CO
HILLSDALE CO
HILLSDALE CO
HILLSDALE CO
HOUGHTON CO
INGHAM CO
INGHAM CO
INGHAM CO
INGHAM CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO -
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
IONIA CO
ISABELLA
ISABELLA
ISABELLA
ISABELLA CO
ISABELLA CO
JACKSON CO
JACKSON CO
JACKSON CO
JACKSON CO
JACKSON CO
JACKSON CO
JACKSON CO
KALAMAZOO CO
KALAMAZOO CO
KALAMAZGO CO
KALAMAZOO CO
KALAMAZOO CO

DESCRIPTION

CEMETERY RECORDS

FAMILY RECS, ITHACA, MI
MARRIAGES, 1867-70

PROBATE RECORDS, 1855-70
TRACT BOOKS, DEEDS-1855-70
WILLS, ITHACA, MI

MISC CHURCH RECORDS
REGISTERED ELECTORS, 1872-1916
1872 ATLAS

1894 ATLAS

1916 ATLAS

15T LAND OWNERS
LANDSMEN-HILLSDALE CO

BIO SKETCHES

1874 ATLAS

1ST LAND OWNERS
DEATH-LANSING REPUB, 1855-60
NORTH CEMETERY, INGHAM TWP
1875 ATLAS

1891 ATLAS

1906 ATLAS

BALCOM CEMETERY

CEMETERY RECORDS

CEMETERY RECORDS

CEMETERY RECORDS

DANBY CEMETERY

INDEX-1850 CENSUS
INDEX-1850 CENSUS
INDEX-1870 IONIA TWP
INDEX-PERSONS BURIED

IONIA FUNERAL HOME, 1807-20
MARRIAGES, 1837-67

OTISCO TWP CMIRY
SCRAPBK-CENTRAL MICH PIONEERS
1895-ATLAS

CEMETERY RECORDS

INDIAN FAMILY HIST., 1868
1879 ATLAS

1889 ATLAS

1874 ATLAS

1894 ATLAS

INDEX-LAND OWNERS, 1848,1874
INDEX-LAND OWNERS, 1894,1911
LANDSMEN-JACKSON CO

PLAT & ATLAS, 1858

PROBATE RECORDS

1890 ATLAS

1910 ATLAS

BIRTHS, 1867-74

CITY DIRECTORY, 1929
DEATHS, 1867-69

BOOK NO./FILM

R929.577449 G772
R929.3 M612b
R929.3 D265
R929.3 D265
R829.3 D265
R928.3 M612Zb

FILM

FILM

REEL #33

REEL #33

REEL #33

MR333.16 W671fh
R929.377429 P336h
M92.B52b

REEL #35
R929.377426 L962f
929.377426 D349
R929.577426 1584n
REEL #38

REEL #38

REEL #38
R929.377454 B189
R829.3 D345
R929.3 S5ch65m
RO29.577454 106 C7
R928.3 W459d
R929.3 Un 32.7 Mbio
312.0977423 M764
R319.0977454 P8451
R929.577454 Io6 DSi
MSS 107;INDEX SHELF
FIIM

R929.377454 B4lo
R929.377454 B787
M 18912.5t2
R929.57741 M764c
R929.377451 G922i
REEL #40

REEL #40

REEL ﬂ4y

REEL #41
R929.377428 L8731
R929.377428 L8731
R929.377428 P336L
R912.77428 G276m
REEL 1311574
REEL #45

REEL #45

R929.3 K124b
R929.3 P759k
R929.3 K124D



888888888888888888888888888888888888888

DESCRIPTION

FAMILY REGISTER, 1958-60
INDEX-1860 CENSUS
INDEX-1870 CENSUS
INDEX-1880 CENSUS
MARRIAGES, 1831-50
PROBATE RECORDS, 1831-57
SCRAPBOOK-SOME KALA CO
TOMBSTONE INSCRIP
TOMBSTONE INSCRIP
VETERANS ROLL, 1890
RECORDS-CLEARWATER TWP
RECORDS-COURT HOUSE
"BEND IN THE RIVER"

1850 CENSUS

1850 CENSUS

1870 CENSUS

1876 ATLAS

1876-ATLAS

1876-ATLAS & OTTAWA CO
1880 CENSUS

1884 STATE CENSUS

1884 STATE INDEX (1991)
1830 TAX LIST, WDS 6-8
1894 ATLAS

1894 STATE CENSUS
1894-ATLAS-G R & KENT CO
1900-ATLAS & PLAT BOOK
1907 ATLAS

19247 ATLAS

1960-ATLAS
BIO.SKETCHES-KENT CO, 1900
BIO.SKETCHES-KENT CO, 1800

BIOGRAPHICAL INDEX(20,000)
BIRDSALL FUNERAL HOME, 1912-38

BIRTHS, 1860-74
BIRTHS, 1867-75

CEMETERY INSCRIPTIONS TO 1934
CEMETERY RECORDS, (INCOMP.)
CEMETERY RECS, 1800°5-1900°S
COUNTY DIR.- 1876-98 (SPORATIC)

DEATHS, 1867-72

DECLARATION OF INTENTIONS, 1871-1804, N.I.

DEEDS INDEX, 1861-89
G.R.& KENT CO (2 VOL)1918
G.R.-5TREET GUIDE, 1975-6

GRACELAND MEMORIAL RECORDS

GRANDVILLE, 1832-1972
GRANTOR INDEX, 1840°5-70

GREENWOOD CEMETERY, 1880-1959

HIST-G.R., INDUSTRIES, 1906
HIST-GRAND RAPIDS, 1891

BOOK NO./FILM

R929.1 K124
312.0977417 InZ
312.0977417 1In2
312.0977417 1In2
R929.3 K124
R929.377417 K124
R929.3 P334
R929.377417 T593
R929.577417 Ev27 KAC
312.0977417 InZ
R929.3 EvZ7
R929.3 Ev27
R977.455 G765b
R929.3 M582
R312.0977455 W5251
R929.377455 Undi
REEL #48

MK 912 B4l (1975)
MK 912 B41(1975)
R929.377455 Un3L
FIIM

INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF
REEL #48

FILM

FIIM

FILM

REEL #48

REEL #48

M 912.7455
M977.455 C366
R977.4 C366

CARD INDEX

INDEX SHELF
R829.377455 K41lb
CARD INDEX
R929.577455 D265k
FILM-18 REELS
INDEX CARDS
FILMS

CARD INDEX

FIIM

FIIM

ASK AT DESK

ASK AT DESK
FILM

R977.455 G765b
R929.377455 K41L
FIIM

ASK AT DESK

ASK AT DESK



PLACE

KENT
KENT
KENT
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|
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KENT
KENT

&
54

KENT

BEE
=

KENT
KENT
KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

LAKE

LAPEER CO
LAPEER CO
LEELANAU CO
LEELANAU CO
LEELANAU CO
LENAWEE CO
LENAWEE CO
LENAWEE CO

LIVINGSTON CO
LIVINGSTON CO
LIVINGSTON CO
LIVINGSTON CO
LIVINGSTON CO
LIVINGSTON CO
LIVINGSTON CO
LOOMIS, FRANCIS
LOYALIST LINEAGE

MACOMB CO
MASON CO

DESCRIPTION

HIST-KENT CO(1881), CHAPMAN
HIST-KENT CO(1881), CHAPMAN
HOLY CROSS CEMETERY
INDEX-1855 PLAT MAP
INDEX~-1860 CENSUS

INDEX-1870 FEDERAL CENSUS, TWPS. ONLY

INDEX-BRIDES, 1841-70
INDEX-CHAPMAN"S HISTORY
INDEX-CITIZENSHIP TO 1932
INDEX-DEATHS, 1867-1926
INDEX-FAIRPLAINS CEMETERY
INDEX-MARRIAGES, 1848-1926
INDEX-NATURALIZATION, 1840-1932
INDEX-OBITS, 1955-59
INDEX-OBITS, 1963-64
INDEX-OBITS, 1976-1989
LOWELL TWP BIRTHS, 1806-09
LOWELL TWP DEATHS, 1897-1919
MARRIAGES

OAKGROVE CEMETERY

OBITUARY INDEX-1933 TO DATE
PORTRAIT & BIO(6,000)
SCRANTON ABSTRACTS, 1830-1860
SCRAPBOOK-SOME KENT CO
SPRING FUNERAL HOME, 1906-1941
STORY OF G.R. ,1967

VR & OBITS, 1892-1913
WALKER CEMETERY

WOODLAWN CEMETERY, 1921-1983
WWI SOLDIERS IND(19 VOL)
WWII SOLDIERS IND(INCOMP)
TOMBSTONE INSCRIP

ATLAS

MARRIAGES, 1831-85

100 YEARS IN LEELANAU

OUR FIRST FAMILIES

STORY OF LEELANAU

GIRLS SCHOOL,ADRIAN(1880-1941)
LANDSMEN OF LENAWEE
MARRIAGES, 1852-64

1875 ATLAS

1895 ATLAS

ATLAS (1875, 1895, 1915)
CEMETERY RECORDS

EARLY LAND OWNERS

IST LAND OWNERS

PINCKNEY 1835-1935

MICHIGAN BIOG. INDEX
1783-1983

INDEX NAMES IN HISTORY

1880 FEDERAL CENSUS

BOOK NO./FILM

R977.4 C366
M977.455 C366
FILM

ASK AT DESK
R929.3 M582
INDEX SHELF
CARD INDEX

CARD INDEX

FILM

FIIM

FILM

FILM

FILM

R928.377455 M786ih
INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF

FILM

FILM

R929.377455 K41lm
FILM

CARD INDEX

CARD INDEX

FIIM

R929.3 P334
INDEX SHELF

ASK AT DESK
R9Z28.377455 L648g
FILM

FIIM

INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF
R929.577468 K287L
MLA 912.B39

FILM

R977.4635 L7170
R929.2 1644 [c
R929.3 D563s
R929.3 K232g
R929.377431 P336Le
FIIM

REEL #54

REEL #54
M912.77436 Co733
R929.57741 M764c
929.377436 C372f
R929.377436 C372f
M977.436 P651

3 REELS

929.371 L956

M Ma9 H62

INDEX SHELF



PLACE

MASON CO
MASON CO
MASON CO
MASON CO
MASON CO
MASON CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO
MECOSTA CO

MECOSTA CO -

MECOSTA CO
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN

DESCRIPTION

15T LAND OWNERS

FAMILY GENEALOGY

FREESOIL METH EPIS., 1886-1981
LUDINGTON CEMETERY
LUDINGTON METHODIST, 1887-1807
SCOTTVILLE CEMETERY

1879 ATLAS

1884 COUNTY DIRECTORY

1900 ATLAS

BIG RAPIDS 1884 DIRECTORY
CEMETERY RECORDS

CHIPPEWA CMIRY

DEERFIELD TWP,ST.APOL~
EDMORE AREA, 1878-1978
FAIRVIEW CMTRY,MECOSTA TWP
ST.APPOLONIA CMTRY,DEERF
ST.PETER"S LUTH. CMTRY

TWP, REG BIRTHS, ETC
1873-ATLAS

1880 SOUNDEX FEDERAL CENSUS
1884-ATLAS

1880 CENSUS VETS & WIDOW
15T REG"T-MEXICAN WAR

TTH CAVALRY-CIVIL WAR
BURIAL-UNION VETERANS
CEMETERY COMPENDIUM
CEMETERY COMPENDIUM
CIV.WAR-MEDAL HONOR

COL DAMES (1837-1837)
DUTCH-GERMAN PASS, 1845-55
FINDING AID-CHILDREN"S INST.
FINDING AID-JACKSON PRISON
FINDING AID-VETS FACILITY

G.A.R. INDEX-CMTRY, 1800°5-1800°S

HARD TO FIND INFORMATION
IN MEXICAN WAR

IN MEXICAN WAR, (1968)
INDEX-1790-1830 CENSUS
INDEX-1790-1830 CENSUS
INDEX-1840 CENSUS
INDEX-1850 CENSUS
INDEX-1850 CENSUS
INDEX-1850 CENSUS

. INDEX-1860 FED CENSUS (A FEW MISSING)

INDEX-1860 N. LOWER PENINSULA
INDEX-CIVIL WAR BURIALS
INDEX-MICHIGANA, 1955-84
INDEX-MICHIGANA, 1955-64
INDEX-MICHIGANA, 1965-74
INDEX-MICHIGANA, 1965-74
INDEX-PIONEER SOC, 1874-1906

BOOK NO./FILM

MR333.16 W671fm
REELS 1M-11M

FILM

FILM

FIIM

FILM

REEL #57

FICHE

REEL #57

FICHE

R929.377452 B317m
DET GEN REG,WINT83,P
R929.577452 M466 K25
M977.453 Ed5S
R929.577452 Arb57f
RO29.577452 M466 K2s
R929.577452 M466 K2s
929.377452 B317m
MS12.774 At65
CABINETS

M912.774 W158a
929.3774 D589

MR 929.3774 M9I78
MR973.74 Is3h
R929.3 5059
R929.5774 H212m
R929.5774 H212m
MR973.76 M611s
R9Z29.3 N213?
R929.3774 P936s
929.3 M 584f #18
929.3 M584f #

929.3 M584f #17
BOOKS

ASK AT DESK

MR 929.3 W445m
MRO29.3 W445m
929.3774 J137e
312.09774 M582
312.09774 M177i
R929.3 M582
312.0977455 W5251
312.09774 M582i
INDEX SHELF

INDEX SHELF

R929.3 5059

FICHE

WITH MICHIGANA PUBLIC
FICHE
WITH MICHIGANA PUBLIC
M.9 M58 V.1-42



PLACE

MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN
MIDLAND CO
MIDLAND CO
MILITARY
MILITARY
MILITARY
MILITARY
MILITARY
MILITARY
MONROE CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO

DESCRIPTION

INDEX-PIONEERS FM MASS
INDEX-SOL.& SAILORS REC-1915
INDEX-SOL.OBITS (CIVIL)
INDEX-SOL.OBITS(SPANISH)
INDEX~-SO0L.OBITS(WWI )
INDEX-SOLDIERS OBITS
INDEX-VETS FACILITY BURIALS TO 1981
INVENTORY-CEMETERY RECS

JEWISH SOL.-CIVIL WAR

MED HONOR-CIVIL WAR

MICH D.A.R.(1893-1964)

MICH SOL.-WAR OF 1812

MICHIGAN FAMILY NAMES

MICHIGAN PLACE NAMES-1972
MICHIGAN RESEARCH

MILITARY PENSION LIST, 1818
NEWSPAPERS ON FILM-STATE LIBRARY
REV SOL.-BURIED IN MICH.

REV SOL.-PENSIONERS

REV SOLDIERS

REV SOLDIERS IN MICHIGAN
REV.S0L.~-GRAVES IN MICH
SETTLERS, GR LAKES(1837-1924)
SOL.-CEMETERY RECS,1770-1930
SOLDIERS CEMETERY REC, 1770-1930
SOURCEBK~CENSUS, CO. HIST. & VR
STATE CENSUS RECS

SURNAME INDEX VOL I

SURNAME INDEX VOL II

TOWNSHIP INDEX

VETERANS FACILITY BURIALS, 1885-1951
WAR OF 1812, SOL.,DIED IN

WAR OF 1812-50L. DIED IN MICH
WMGS-SURNAME FILE(10,000)
CENSUS, 1850-94

LIST-CEMETERY & SEXTON RECS
1890 VETERANS CENSUS

CIVIL WAR

MISC-SOLDIERS OBITS, 1890-1930
PENSIONERS ON ROLL, 1883
PENSIONERS-WAR OF 1812, VT
SOLPIERS BURIAL

15T LAND OWNERS

CEMETERY RECORDS

CEMETERY RECORDS

FOREST HOME CEM, GREENVILLE
GREENVILLE, MI (LUTH.CH.RECS)
INDEX-1860 CENSUS

INDEX-1870 CENSUS

INDEX-1880 CENSUS

INDEX-1884 STATE CENSUS

BOOK NO./FILM

R929.3 F597

(41 VOL)

INDEX FILES
INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF

FIIM
R929.3774016 T393i
R929.1 K159
MR973.76 M6115
R929.4 D27

MR 929.3 M612m
ASK AT DESK

ASK AT DESK

ASK AT DESK
929.3 Un3

ASK AT DESK
R929.3774 5i35m
929.3 Undp
R.929.3 5059

FAM TRAILS,V 5,#2
R929.3774 S5i35m
R325.774

FIIM

REEL #7-9
R929.3774 So84
FAM TRAIL VOL 6 #1
929.3774 M58Zs
929.3774 M582s
R929.G922¢

FIIM

MRO29.3 M61Zm
929.3176128

CARD INDEX
312.0977448 M584
R929.577448 M584
929.3774 D589%e
M9 M58ri

FILM

929.3 Un2
929.3743 C547L
929.3 So059
MR333.16 W671fmo
R929.577453 M763
R929.577453 Sp66b
R929.577453 F761
FILM

INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF

~ INDEX SHELF



PLACE

MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO
MONTCALM CO

MUSKEGON
MUSKEGON
MUSKEGON
MUSKEGON
MUSKEGON
MUSKEGON
MUSKEGON CO

88888888

DESCRIPTION

INDEX-1894 STATE CENSUS
INDEX-1900 CENSUS

INDEX-1910 CENSUS
INDEX-BIRTHS, 1867-CA 1900
INDEX-DEATHS, 1867-1913 ,
INDEX-MARRIAGES, 1840°s-1903
SOME CHURCH RECORDS

1890 UNION VETERANS

1900 ATLAS

BIRTH INDEX, A - L, 1867-1949
BIRTH INDEX, M - Z, 1867-1949
BIRTH RECORDS TO 1917
CEMETERY RECORDS

DEATH INDEX, 1867-1965

DEATH RECORDS TO 1918
INDEX-1860 CENSUS
INDEX-DECLARATION ON INTENT, 1859-1988
INDEX-NATURALIZATION, 1859-1988
MAP-PART OF MUSKEGON CO., 18647
MARRIAGE INDEX, 1859-1948
MARRIAGE RECORDS TO 1918
MUSKEGON CITY DIRECTORY, 1873
1870-ATLAS

1880 ATLAS

1880-ATLAS

1884-ATLAS

1894-ATLAS

1894-ATLAS

1900 ATLAS

ASHLAND TWP CMTRY

CROTON CEMETERY

FAMILY GENEALOGY

HILLSIDE CMTRY,GRANT TWP
INDEX-1870 CENSUS
INDEX-DEATHS, 1867-1933
MAPLE GROVE CMIRY

MARRIAGES, 1851-66

MARRIAGES, 1852-67
N.ENSLEY,ST.JOHN"S CMIRY
NEWAYGO CEMETERY

REEMAN CEMETERY

ST. MARK"S EPIS.,1872-1972
1872 ATLAS

15T LAND OWNERS

INDEX-1845 CENSUS

MARRIAGE RECORDS, 1836-1884
NATURALIZATIONS, 1827-1906
SCH DIST#1,AVON TWP-1841-66
STONY CRK SD#1,AVON TWP
SURNAME DIRECTORY-LOCALITY
SURNAME INDEX-VOL 1-3

BOOK NO./FILM

INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF
INDEX SHELF
929.377453 InZb
R929.377453 In2d
R929.377453 In2m
929.377453 Sob52
312.0977457 M618
REEL #62

FILM #1320090
FIIM #1320091
FIIM

R929.577457 C332
FILM $#1320183
FILM

312.0977457 M618
FILM

FILM

R912,66415 Ei44
FIIM #13201818
FILM

M 917.7457 M974
R929.3 M582
REEL #63
R929.377455 Un3L
RO29.3 M582
R929.3 M582
312.09774 M582
REEL #63
R929.577458 In2a
R929.577458 In2c
19 REELS
R929.577458 H559
312.0877458 In2
R929.377458 D349
R929.577458 In2m
R929.377458 M349
FIIM
R929.577458 R158c
R929.577458 InZn
R929.577458 R258
R283.774 N422s
REEL #63
R929.377438 Qa3f
312.09774 St29
929.377438 K386m
929.377438 K386n
R929.377438 D265r
(1841-66)SAME #

929.377438 Su77 V.3

R929.377438 Su77



PLACE

OCEANA CO
OCEANA CO
OCEANA CO
OGEMAW CO
OGEMAW CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCEOLA CO
OSCODA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
OTTAWA CO
SAGINAW CO
SAGINAW CO
SAGINAW CO
SAGINAW CO
SANILAC CO
SHIAWASSEE CO
SHIAWASSEE CO
ST CLAIR CO
ST CLAIR CO
ST CLAIR CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
ST JOSEPH CO
VAN BUREN CO
VAN BUREN CO
VAN BUREN CO
VAN BUREN CO

DESCRIPTION

1895 ATLAS-"PAGES FROM THE PAST"

1913 ATLAS

W. HESPERIA CMIRY
15T LAND OWNERS
INDEX-1870 CENSUS

1884 REED CITY DIRECTORY, ETC.

1900 ATLAS

INDEX-1870 CENSUS
INDEX-1884, SOME TOWNS

MAPLE GR,SCH DIST#4

SYLVAN TWP CEMETERY

SYLVAN TWP,SCH D#4,1904-06
INDEX-1870 CENSUS

1876 ATLAS

1876-ATLAS, OTTAWA CO

1897 ATLAS

BLENDON TP CEM, 1862-1981
BORCULO CEMETERY

CEMETERY RECORD

CEMETERY RECORDS

CEMETERY RECORDS

MAP-PART OTTAWA, 18647
NOORDELOS CEMETERY RECS
OVERISEL CEMETERY
PENSIONERS ON ROLLS, 1883
PILGRIM CEMETERY RECS

ROSY MOUND SCH(1963)

ROSY MOUND SCHOOL(1963)
SCRAPBOOK-SOME OTTAWA CO
1877-ATLAS

1896-ATLAS

1916-ATLAS

SAGINAW P.L., INDEX-GENEALOGY
MARRIAGES, 1849-86
INDEX-SHIA. GAZETTE,1906-74
NATURALIZATION RECS,1854-1806
15T LAND OWNERS

CASWELL CEMETERY

INDEX-1850 CENSUS

1872 ATLAS

1872-ATLAS

1907 ATLAS

HARING FUNERAL HOME, 1908-42
INDEX-1845 CENSUS

MOTTVILLE, SCHOOL CENSUS-1916
OAK LAWN CEMETERY INDEX

THREE RIVERS, RIVERSIDE CEMETERY

1873-ATLAS

CEMETERY EPITAPHS(1953)
CEMETERY RECORDS

COVERT ASSESS.ROLLS, 1856

BOOK NO./FILM

M 977.459 R245p V.2

REEL #66
R929.577459 W52
R929.377475 P541f
INDEX SHELF

FICHE

REEL #67

INDEX SHELF
FICHE '

R929.3 5Y56s
RO29.3 5ch65s
R929.3 5Y56s
INDEX SHELF

REEL #67

MK 912 B41 (1975)
REEL #68

R929.577415 5ch68 bL

929.577415 5ch68b
R928.377415 D265L
R929.577415 D2650
R929.57741 M764c
R912,66415 Ei44
R929.577415 H719n
R929.577414 C332
R929.37745 D265L
R929.577415 H718p
M977.415 H393
R929.3 H393
R929.3 P334
M312.77446 At65
M912.77446 At65
MI12.77446 At65
R929.1016 H599¢
FIIM

R929.377425 5h61
R929.377425 N219
R929.377441 T214f

DET REG,WINT.1983,PG

R929.3 Un327 Mb5da
REEL #75

MSj 912.T54

REEL #75

FILM

MRO29.3 W67

FILM

FILM

FIIM

M912.77413 L148a
R929.577413 CB13v
R929.577413 M189v
R929.3 V276¢



PLACE

DESCRIPTION

VAN BUREN CO
VAN BUREN CO
VAN BUREN CO
WASHTENAW CO
WASHTENAW CO
WASHTENAW CO
WASHTENAW CO
WASHTENAW CO
WASHTENAW CO
WAYNE CO
WAYNE CO
WAYNE CO
WAYNE CO
WAYNE CO
WEXFORD CO
WEXFORD CO
WEXFORD CO

HIST VAN BUREN CO(1880)
MARRIAGE, 1836-69

MARRIAGE, 1869-71

1915 ATLAS

CEMETERY RECORDS

CEMETERY RECORDS, 1825-1940
INDEX-1894 CENSUS
MARRIAGES, 1832-70

SALINE TWP, CEMETERY

15T LAND OWNERS

CEMETERY RECORDS
GUIDE-BURTON HISTORY COLL
HIST DETROIT & MICH(1884)
INDEX-1860 CENSUS

1884 CADILLAC CITY DIRECTORY
1808 ATLAS

NOTES-NINA CORNING

BOOK NO./FILM

R929.1 H629
R929.3 C813v
R829.377413 V276
REEL #81
R829.577435 D265¢
R929.577435 D265¢
312.0977435 D265
FILM

R929.577435 C332
MR333.16 WET71fw
R929.57741 M764c
1016.977 B954g
R977.434 F229
312.0977433 St91
FICHE

REEL #88

R929.2 C816 C8
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Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
Bushouen
Bustraan
Butler
Butler
Cameron
Campbell
Capp
Carr
Carter
Caryell
Cavagnaro
Chamberlain
Champion
Chapman
Chapple
Chaterdon
Chirgwin
Church
Clark
Clover
Cole

Cole

Cole

Cole
Collins
Colton
Commings
Conlon
Conner
Cooper
Cootes
Cornelissee
Cornewell
Covell
Coy
Crofoot
Cross
Dahlin
Daly
Danhof
Daniels
David
Davis
Davis

De Boer
De Bruin

Name
Jennette
Cornelia
Jennie L
Alberta
Lillian
Delight C
Hazel
Myrtle
Kathryn
Phebe Jane
Victoria
Ella

Anna
Legretta
Charlotte
May
Annal
Jane A
Caddie
Phoebe C
Angeline M
J Celelia
Ava Lemoine
Edith
Emily
Euretta
Bertha
Verna
Rachel W
Marie V
Ethel C
Leona
Erma M
Millie
Grace
Pearl
ViolaA
Emily Jane
Ida
Theresa M
Rose
Mildred
Ruth
Bernice S
Tena
Frances

Grooms
Surname
Teunis
Kamp
Hooker
Venema
Henry
Johnson
Chapman
Mosher
Schuster
Scoville
Calvin
Skeels
Ailward
Reyburn
Arbogast
Fairchild
Russell
Dancer
Sherman
Curtis
Brackett
Clay
Palmer
Wier
Cowin
Knapp
Murphy
Schooley
Ramaker
Gruchow
Tappen
Boot
Breas
Haldeman
Shepperson
Dykstra
Black
Olander
Bunker
Nagel
Spinski
Comly
Snyder
Thoman
Steketee
Ranninga

Grooms Given

Name
Gerritt
Anthony ]
Geo L
Jerry
Wayne H
Jjohn A
Carl L
Delbert
Clyde
H
Raymond
Richard
James
Glowen
Michael
John H
JWm
Arthur V
Chas
Theodore H
Ralph C
Dale Deane
Geo Ray
Wallace
George H
Edwin G
Edward
Clyde G
Harry C
Henry A
Lloyd D
Martin
Edward
EdwH
S
Martin
Vernon L
John]
Oscar L
JohnR
Edmund
Arthur
Clifford
Kenneth R
Jacob
CcP

Marriage
Date

24 Dec 1917
20 Oct 1921
25 Dec 1899
31 Dec 1932
26 Oct 1930
27 Dec 1924
25 Dec 1924
12 Dec 1916
22 Oct 1928
11 Dec 1875
29 Oct 1913
25 Dec 1880
28 Oct 1910
10 Nov 1926
26 Nov 1913
29 Oct 1889
3 Nov 1904
26 Dec 1899
26 Oct 1929
22 Nov 1899
6 Dec 1930
25 Oct 1930
9 Oct 1900
13 Oct 1934
14 Oct 1895
25 Dec 1919
3 Dec 1920
10Oct 1918
17 Oct 1928
12 Oct 1920
23 Oct 1920
25 Oct 1930
19 Nov 1927
9 Nov 1903
2 Nov 1898
25 Oct 1905
26 Oct 1929
10 Dec 1885
8 Oct 1903

8 Oct 1930

3 Oct 1931
18 Nov 1933
20 Oct 1926
31 Oct 1923
23 Dec 1909
1 Oct 1903

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Howard City Ml
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids
Hudson MI
Grand Rapids
Byron Center Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Howard City Ml
Caledonia MI
Grand Rapids MI
Croton MI

South Bend IN
Sand Lake Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
South Bend IN
Grand Rapids MI
Luther MI

Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids
Chicago IL
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids Mi
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Alden MI

Grand Rapids Ml
Kent City MI
Grand Rapids MI
Decatur IL
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Muskegon
Kalkaska MI
Grand Rapids
Holland MI
Grand Rapids

Current Address

340 Howard
2006 Voorheis
124 Travis

1758 Silver

2049 Porter
1700 Martindale
24 Rose

619 Clancy
22521 Stafford
154 Michigan NE
15 Detroit SW
1216 Eastern
1548 Turner
1348 Maude
1642 Alpine

644 Gladstone E GR

54 Richard

1212 Jefferson SE
745 Mason

409 Kenwood

40 Grant SW
1216 Prospect SE
1930 Collins SE
111 Deloney

640 Kellogg

655 Michigan
1255 Mayfield
Grand Rapids
2119 Frances
2206 Darwin SW
657 Scribner

37 Stormzand
425 Rumsey

900 Adams

1809 Willard
1627 Leetsma
Sparta Ml

1332 Mllton Ave
2121 Lee

920 Benton

1014 Second

500 Elliott

13 Matthews Ct
648 Union SE
Holland Ml

458 Howard SE

Date of Newspaper

Dec 7 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 14 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 24 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 2 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 2 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 24 1935
Nov 30 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 16 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 91935
Nov 23 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 51935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 24 1935
Dec 14 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 2 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 2 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 28 1935
Oct 31 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 2 1935
Sept 30 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 51935
Dec 26 1935
Sept 30 1935
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Brides Maiden
Name

De Graff
De Haan
De Jong
De Mayer
De Mull
De Remo
De Ruiter
De Ryke
De Vos
De Wilt
De Winter
De Witt
De Witte
De Young
De Young
Dean
Decker
Decler
Deen
DeHouse
Dekker
Demond
DeMoranville
Denton
Derlinga
Dertien
Deue
DeYoung
DeYoung
Dice
Dielman
Diksa
Dines
Dkystra
Doane
Dockery
Donovan
Dornbus
Douglas
Douglas
Douma
Dumanoska
Dunning

Brides Given
Name
Mattie
Gertrude
Nellie A
Marie
Gertrude
Clara Louise
Henrietta
Nellie
Marie
Marie
Mary
Esther
Rena
Anna
Anna

Ida

Tillie
Gertrude
EvaB
Mathilda
Antoinette
Bernice
Opal
Juanita
Anna
Johanna
Thelma L
Agnes
Dena
Anna
Katherine
Rose
Rhea
Kathryn
EttaL
Florence G
Verna
Cornelia
Myra
EmmaD
Cornelia
Josephine
Beatrice N

Grooms
Surname
Royenga
Mulder
De Hoek
Smith
DeLooff
Charters
Van Vliet
Johnson
Chapman
Dykhoff
Kassen
Rieske
Immik
Puite
Vanderwood
Weed
Woudstra
Smith
Schmals
Swartz
Smith
Hynes
Oaks
Eldred
Walenga
Mossell
Haveman
Hendricks
Mosler
Teunis
Vander Veen
Turkey
VandeVort
Ten Elshof
Fase
Godfrey
Armstrong
Stoel
Earl
Gibson
Kuipers
Syrek
Barrett

Grooms Given

Name
Peter
Chas
Edward
Rene
Henry C
Otto
G.FM.
Peter
Lloyd L
Albert
William
Gilbert
John
Harry
Gerrit
Kenneth
Richard
Jacob
Carroll
Albert
Nicholas
Levi
Harry L
Richard
Frank
Derk
Louis G
WmD
wmcC
Herman
John]
Dominic
Earlin C
Henry
Henry
Ernest E
Herman
Herbert E
John
Andrew C
John P
Stanley
Raymond O

Marriage

Date

10 Oct 1907
21 Oct 1933
21 Oct 1917
11 Nov 1911
28 Nov 1917
18 Oct 1929
21 Oct 1908
9 Oct 1919
22 Dec 1934
10 Nov 1926
17 Oct 1912
17 Nov 1927
7 Nov 1917
18 Oct 1923
1Oct 1919
24 Nov 1932
6 Oct 1904
11 Nov 1922
22 Oct 1918
22 Oct 1913
6 Nov 1896
12 Dec 1907
18 Oct 1933
22 Oct 1925
16 Oct 1906
4 Oct 1894
18 Oct 1933
26 Oct 1934
14 Nov 1901
27 Dec 1908
22 Dec 1910
22 Oct 1901
21 Nov 1927
8 Nov 1933
18 Dec 1909
30 Dec 1900
17 Dec 1919
28 Oct 1926
11 Nov 1867
4 Oct 1904

1 Nov 1894
18 Oct 1903
8 Oct 1930

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids

Beveran Waes Belgium
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids Ml
Rotterdam Neth'ds
Grand Rapids

Sparta MI

Kimberly W1

‘Grand Rapids

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Whitesboro NY
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Zeeland Ml
Freeport Ml
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Pittston PA
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Coral MI
Rockford MI
Grandyville MI
Albion MI
Chicago IL
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI

Current Address

1022 Prospect SE
918 Eastern

621 Liberty SW
R 2 Pennel Rd
1430 Alpine

1852 Nelson
1103 W Leonard
417 Spencer NE
Comstock Park MI
947 Hovey

619 Charles

16 Fitzhugh

820 Watkins
1756 Belden
Grandyville M]
1340 Penn

1070 Quarry

819 Oakhill

909 Bridge

1834 Union Blvd
566 Paris

349 Highland
117 Gold

543 Spencer NE
512 Emerald

929 Sigsbee

368 Wilber

915 Crosby

1923 Osmer
1248 Leonard
649 Spencer

825 Front SW
Cedar Springs Ml
754 Sherman
Ada MI
Greenville MI
Grandyville Ml
Grandyville MI
Marshall MI
1933 Blandford SE
1246 Chicago DR
704 Emerald
Kusterer Dr

Date of Newspaper

Oct 12 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 51935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 21935
Sept 30 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 91935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 51935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 16 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 9 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 28 1935
Oct 91935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 9 1935
Nov 23 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 14 1935°
Oct 51935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 30 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 19 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 31 1935
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Brides Maiden
Name
Dupee
Duplessoe
Duthler
Dyke
Dykema
Dykhoiuse
Dykstra
Dykstra
Dykuis
Eaton
Ebb
Edge
Edson
Eggleston
Egolf
Elders
Elharat
Elliott
Emmons
Emmory
Enders
Erb

Esh
Eversdyk
Faber
Farnham
Feeback
Feldt
Ferwerda
Ferwerda
Filkins
Finch
Fletcher
Folkoma
Foote
Fortier
Fox
Fuder
Fuselier
Garber
Garver
Gates
Gebraad

Brides Given
Name
Verna
Adeline
Wilma
Anna
Josie
Effie
Jeanette
Jessie
Elizabeth
Josephine
Bertha
Lucy
Dora
Gettie V
Alice
Sena
Margaret
Sadie A
Minna F
Minna
Fannie
Corine
Frances
Clara
Jessie
Flora M
Rose
Martha
Susan
Susan
Laila
Bessie
Verle
Alice
IdaE
Caroline

Rose Marguerite

Edna
Louise
Mabel
Elizabeth
Caroline K
Frances

Grooms
Surname
Hastings
Fitzgerald
Woudstra
Steenwyk
Cook
Ostman
Kosten
Wessels
Vaupell
Kane
Mickens
Gillett
Shoemaker
Kape
Moreau
Woudstra
Kuiper
Daniels
Bright
Alyea
Rosenow
Martin
Dean
VanSuilichem
Brouwer
Dalvini
Van Houten
Johnson
Kroon
Merriman
Lamphear
Lavern
Olson
Welch
Mc Cracken
Rawlings
Kline
Byle
Butler
Zuelke
Greenwald
Mc Knight
Scott

Grooms Given

Name
Daniel S
Thomas
Bernard
Albert
John G
Edmund W
Wm
Gerhard
Reinier
Forrest
C David
Willard L
Lawrence
Fred
Howard
James
John
John R
Walter
John Byron
William
Frank
Harold R
Gerald
Geo
Charles
Flore
Charles
Edward
Cornelius
Claude
Michael
Robert
Raymond
John S
Thomas
James Henry
Jacob
Oliver
William
Chas A
J Mel
Charles G

Marriage

Date
29 Oct 1928
20 Nov 1905
17 Oct 1935
6 Dec 1930
27 Oct 1910
17 Oct 1925
28 Nov 1928
23 Nov 1910
23 Oct 1911
26 Nov 1917
25 Dec 1903
28 Nov 1900
15 Dec 1919
27 Oct 1910
9 Oct 1911
12 Oct 1918
7 Oct 1909
12 Oct 1871
18 Oct 1889
20 Oct 1886
16 Oct 1912
3 Dec 1929
24 Dec1918
12 Nov 1924
30 Nov 1919
17 Nov 1895
27 Oct 1892
21 Oct 1898
22 Oct 1925
1902
24 Nov 1904
13 Oct 1900
2 Dec 1922
11 Oct 1931
16 Dec 1892
20 Nov 1927
3 Oct 1934
6 Oct 1920
3 Dec 1921
27 Dec 1922
8 Oct 1890
24 Nov 1920
15 Dec 1909

Place of Marriage

South Bend IN
East Jordan MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Kalamzoo MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Holland MI
Grand Rapids MI
Lansing Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Jamestown MI
Grand Rapids
White Cloud MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Ft Wayne IN
Algoma MI
Grand Rapids MI
Allegan MI
Berkley CA
Cheboygan MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Chicago IL
Grand Rapids
Menomonie WI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Belmont Ml
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Carson City MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Oberlin LA
Grand Rapids M1
IN

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml

To be Continued in the Next Issue

Current Address

1118 Emerald
3775 Jefferson
San Francisco CA
15 Dwight

1120 Kalamazoo
Sparta M1

872 Crosby

851 Alta
Holland MI
Pontiac Ml

733 Thomas
1349 Maude
1930 Hawthorne
411 Grandville MI
1214 Randolph
744 Coate

1724 Godfrey

11 Indiana SW
Sparta MI

139 Lexington
1055 Evergreen
21 Mlchigan
1138 Front

651 Grandville
2257 Francis

245 Lafayette E
Lamont Ml

508 Hall

738 Twelfth

1345 Emerald NE
2146 Plainfield
107 Diamond SE
1216 Quarry
2043 Mc Kee
927 Merritt

2028 Palace
Clara Ave

255 Cedar

531 Quimby

901 Scribner
1305 Cass Ave
55 Corine

1333 Lafayette N

Date of Newspaper

Sept 30 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 31 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 21935
Nov 23 1935
Dec 14 1935
Nov 30 1935
Dec 14 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 19 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 19 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 23 1935
Nov 30 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 121935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 30 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 14 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 12 1935
Nov 30 1935
Dec 26 1935
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| Wedding Anniversary Announcements
in the Grand Rapids Shopping News - 1935

Submitted @ Sue Yrvine, Indexed @ aue_fyn Ebilers

Part Il

Many genealogists have used the Muriel Link Obituary File at the Grand Rapids Public Library. In addition to cutting out and pasting death notices on
cards, Muriel also created a list of wedding anniversaries which were published during the Fall of 1935 in the Grand Rapids Shopping News. The great

majority of these anniversaries celebrated marriages of fifty years. A few noted those of 25 years. Since it is more difficult to locate a wife’s maiden name,
Michigana is printing the women'’s surnames in alphabetical order. As well as the date, the place of marriage is also important when tracking down

migrating ancestors.

Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
Bouws
Bowman
Brace
Brace
Braybrock
Breas
Breen
Breen
Bridger
Brisbin
Brondsema
Bronkema
Bronkema
Brott
Broughton
Brouwer
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brundige
Bunnell
Burnap
Bus

Bush
Bush
Bush

Name
Gertrude
Gazenna
Dorothy
Juliette
Margaret
Kate
Nellie
Winifred
Avon M
Illa
Johanna
Anna
Effie
Lorraine
Mary
Alice
Mabel H
Nellie M
Myrtle M
Inez
Laurel
Edith
Helen
Minnie
Nellie
Anna

Grooms
Surmame
Vander Laan
Dertien
Blakely
Purdy
Kammeraad
Vanderweeke

* Faught

Hill

Bill

Barker
Hottinga
Reyers
Vroegindeway
Murphy
Patterson
Dykstra
Fox

Jacobs

Ter Keurst
Van Orden
Empie
Reyburn
Dykstra
Meyers
Meyers
Nyp

Grooms Given

Name
Geo
Cornelius
Grand
Frank W
Jacob B
Edw
Earl
Arthur
WmA
Gerald
Rinke
Leonard
Cornelius
Bernard
Adam
Klaas ]
Adam B
Otto E
Henry C
Floyd
Leonard
S
Sidney
Charley
Chris
Jacob

Marriage
Date
11 Oct 1911
30 Oct 1894
31 Oct 1932
15 Nov 1886
26 Oct 1915
3 Nov 1925
3 Nov 1930
24 Nov 1926
24 Nov 1908
11 Nov 1932
1 Nov 1892
Dec 1907
15 Oct 1907
31 Dec 1928
11 Oct 1884
18 Oct 1911
24 Dec 1910
8 Dec 1923
27 Oct 1934
28 Oct 1909
24 Dec 1929
31 Dec 1919
8 Oct 1917
7 Dec 1904
7 Dec 1904
27 Nov 1907

Place of Marriage

Graafschap MI
Grand Rapids
Cedar Springs MI
Sparta MI

Grand Haven MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Perry MI

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Casnovia MI
Ravenna MI
Grand Rapids MI
Kent City MI
Detroit MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids
Sparta MI

Sparta MI

Grand Rapids
Ludington MI
Ludington MI
Cicero IL

To be continued in the May/June Issue

Current Address

1005 Courtney NW
646 Charles
Cedar Springs MI
Sparta MI

Burton Rd Rt 6
Ketchikan Alaska
1154 Albers

1919 Godfrey
Wyandotte MI
300 Charles

947 Underhill
1054 Garfield
1123 Widdicomb NW
Muskegon MI
161 Clifton Pi
1205 Burton

516 North Park
731 Innes

1037 Jennette

Big Rapids MI
Sparta MI

Sparta Mi

863 Burton

42 Antoine

Big Rapids Ml
1553 Alpine

Date of Newspaper

Oct 51935
Oct 91935
Oct 19 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 51935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 301935
Nov 23 1935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 16 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 51935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 24 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 19 1935
Oct 12 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 16 1935
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Brides Maiden

Name
,Gunderson
Haan
Haas
Hage
Hage
Hahn

Hall
Halverson
Hammond
Hanford
Hansen
Hapke
Happe
Haraburda
Hardesty
Harding
Harris
Harrold
Hart

Hart
Hartal
Hathaway
Hausser
Haynes
Heemstra
Heidenga
Heidger
Heilman
Helder
Henartson
Hendriksen
Herrema
Heyboer
Hicksman
Hill
Hoekstra
Holderop
Honson
Honting
Hoogoewind
Hopkins
Horndorp
Horton

Brides Given
Name
Margaret
Jean
Katherine A
Isobel
Mary
Emma
Hazel Evelyn
Hannah
Mildred
Ruth
Ethel L
Ida
Magdalena
Rose
Lillian
Gertrude
Edith W
Leila
Dorothy G
Sadie M
Loraine
Lottie B
Anna
Gretchen
Hielktje
Gertrude
Anna M
Carrie
Jennie
Ethel May
Kristine
Jennie
Jennie
Mary Jane
EvaV
Jennie
Nellie
Mary ]
Grace
Christine
M Tone
Carrie
Thelma

Grooms
Surname
Riegling
Bergers
Smith
Lindhout
Stouten
Savage
Tramper
Pattison
Rhoades
Van Dyke
Madson
Clark
Neal
Obiedzinski
Jelsma
Ingersoll
Cook
Williams
Ensing
Lillis
Warner
Frantz
Kleaner
Vanden Berge
Schuitema
Kooistra
Frey
Gerberts
VandenBerg
Mc Gee
Hansen
Hoogerhyde
Stoutjesdyk
Brock
Lawton
Meyering
Cornelisse
Heintzelman
Berkompas
Bolt
De Boer
Boom
Pohlman

Grooms Given

Name
Russell R
Gommert
ChasWT
Martin
Leonard
Laburn
Richard
Edw F
James
Albert
Svend A
] Walter
Neal

Andrew
Jack
Clare G
Alfonso
Gerritt
Tim

Geo Jr
Watler
Peter
Gay G
Cornelius
Edward |
Chris A
Alonzo
Ralph

Jos L
Lano
David
Cornelius
ArdioH
Clark A
Johannes
David
John
John
John Jacob
Bruno
Herman
Lowell F

Marriage
Date

26 Oct 1929
16 Oct 1928
14 Oct 1920
6 Nov 1887
15 Oct 1891
14 Oct 1917
17 Oct 1927
24 Nov 1923
3 Nov 1919
7 Oct 1909

1 Dec 1928
27 Nov 1913
31 Oct 1925
26 Oct 1915
12 Oct 1921
1 Oct 1932
10 Oct 1929
24 Dec 1919
26 Nov 1925
22 Oct 1919
28 Oct 1934
10 Oct 1924
24 Dec 1891
15 Nov 1923
29 Nov 1899
11 Oct 1910
29 Dec 1910
29 Oct 1898
10 Oct 1915
22 Oct 1912
29 Nov 1885
21 Oct 1897
14 Oct 1908
2 Oct 1910
20 Dec 1891
11 Nov 1925
18 Oct 1911
9 Nov 1910
18 Oct 1916
18 Oct 1934
2 Oct 1933

4 Dec 1888
5 Oct 1929

Place of Marriage

East Jordan MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids
Luther MI

Grand Rapids
Muskegon MI
Jefferson OH
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Sparta MI

Grand Rapids
Kansas City KS
Grand Rapids Ml
Marne MI

Grand Rapids MI
Coopersville MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Netherlands
Grand Rapids
Saginaw MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Trufant MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Cameron TX
Lamont MI
Highlands Tustin
Grand Rapids MI
Mt Pleasant MI
Holland M1
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
South Bend IN

To be continued in the May/June Issue

Current Address

1112Beechwood NE
818 Arianna

1410 Scribner NW
1253 Leonard

450 Carrier NE
541 Ionia

218 Travis

1112 Edmund

337 Thurston
1212 Myrtle

1353 Penn

715 Jackson

645 Naylor

830 Fourth NW
931 Cogswell NW
Sparta MI

1750 Margaret
715 Sherman

1938 Palace

1321 Tamarack
2027 N Lafayette
Coopersville

215 Charles SE
823 E Fulton

R 2 Grand Rapids MI
1659 Walker NW
118 Packard SE
1653 Hamilton
827 Hall

314 Prospect NE
463 Fourth

1062 Quarry

1335 Union NE
Grand Rapids MI
421 Woodlawn
1003 Bemis

Ada MI

1149 Wallen

903 Merrifield
823 Sigsbee

1041 Mc Reynolds
415 Grant SW
Kalamazoo MI

Date of Newspaper

Oct 51935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 51935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 19 1935
Oct 91935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 31 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 19 1935
Oct 19 1935
Oct 21935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 51935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 91935
Oct 28 1935
Oct 311935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 91935
Oct 5 1935
Oct 31 1935
Dec 14 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 21935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 51935



£313100g [ed180[EaUan) UBSNYDIA] WISISIA

9I1

vUUSTHIIN

£007 42quaidag/isndny

Wedding Anniversary Announcements
in the Grand Rapids Shopping News - 1935
Part IV

Submitled @ Sue Jrvine, Indexed @ Gue/yn Ebslers

Many genealogists have used the Muriel Link Obituary File at the Grand Rapids Public Library. In addition to cutting out and pasting death notices on
cards, Muriel also created a list of wedding anniversaries which were published during the Fall of 1935 in the Grand Rapids Shopping News. The great
majority of these anniversaries celebrated marriages of fifty years. A few noted those of 25 years. Since it is more difficult to locate a wife’s maiden name,
Michigana is printing the women’s surnames in alphabetical order. As well as the date, the place of marriage is also important when tracking down
migrating ancestors.

Brides Maiden Brides Given Grooms Grooms Given Marriage Place of Marriage Current Address Date of Newspaper
Name Name Surname Name Date

Howard Ethel Kooyers James 28 Nov 1917 Grand Rapids MI 1020 Oakdale Nov 23 1935
Huether Anna Spielmaker Arthur 6 Nov 1912 Muskegon MI 29 Home Nov 23 1935
Hughes Mary A Carpenter Philander 7 Oct 1879 Grand Rapids 845 Division Ave Oct 21935
Hughes CoraT Williams FA 22 Nov 1928 Grand Rapids MI 450 Henry Nov 301935
Huisenga Agnes Akker Wm 3 Oct 1916 Cutlerville MI 930 Hall Oct 24 1935
Huisenga Sadie Kleiman Henry 18 Oct 1917 Grand Rapids Ml 1118 Hall Oct 19 1935
Hulbert Zella Quartell Cornelius 31 Oct 1910 Grand Rapids 925 Sigsbee Oct 9 1935
Hull Wilma D Sparks Floyd B 24 Oct 1910 Grand Rapids Saranac Ml Sept 30 1935
Huyge Julia Driscoll Thos L 10 Oct 1917 Grand Rapids 2212 Godwin SE Oct 51935
Ida Florence Béard Albert 31 Dec 1904 Nashville MI Plainwell MI Dec 26 1935
Ida Clara Dahlhouser Phil 31 Dec 1895 Nashville MI Nashville MI Dec 26 1935
Ida Korah Dalliner Carl 31 Dec 1904 Nashville MI 1200 Fourth St Dec 26 1935
Ingersoll Florence Roosa Benny 10 Oct 1930 Rockford MI Rockford MI Oct 9 1935
Inman Mable Bixby Blastow James 29 Nov 1925 Honolulu HI 707 Clancy Nov 30 1935
Jaarda Garace Vander Velden AP 11 Nov 1933 South Bend IN 111 Fuller Nov 27 1935
Jaglowsko Helen Maksymowski  Jos 6 Oct 1925 Grand Rapids 435 Grand Oct 9 1935
Jansen Anna Roode John 24 Nov 1934 Grand Rapids M1 859 Dunham Nov 27 1935
Jarosch Antonette Blaszak Walter 9 Oct 1930 Grand Rapids MI 852 Fourth Oct 19 1935
Jasziewicz Caroline Wronslo Joseph 8 NOv 1910 Grand Rapids MI 921 Michigan Nov 23 1935
Johnson Irma M Lampen Stanley 8 Oct 1932 Holland MI Holland MI Oct 19 1935
Johnson Dorothy Anderson Geo 25 Oct 1924 Grand Rapids 137 Elm Oct 9 1935
Johnson Emma Fitzgerald Frank 31 Oct 1922 Grand Rapids 411 Woodlawn SE Oct 121935
Johnson - Catherine Heitt Theodore 5 Oct 1896 Caledonia 1736 Horton Sept 30 1935
Johnson Catherine Hutt * Theodore 5 Oct 1896 Caledonia MI 1736 Horton Oct 51935
Johnson Agnes Johnson John H 10 Oct 1923 Gowan MI 655 High Oct 9 1935
Johnson Nettie Johnson Robert 24 Dec 1910 Grand Rapids MI 1129 Sheldon SE Dec 26 1935
Johnson Alma Lulham Merle 10 Dec 1918 Gowen MI 2042 Flossie Dec 14 1935
Johnson Elva McIntyre Ray 22 Nov 1917 Grand Rapids MI 2051 Godfrey Nov 23 1935



T

es. A sofa pillow in the show window of Jacobsen's dry
goods store is a specimen of her needlework.

The Fire Department had a busy time Saturday night
from half an hour after midnight until 4 o’clock
Sunday morning. Martin L. Cole, a boy degenerate
about ten years of age, started fires in south Greenville
near the railroad crossing on Fairplain avenue, which
invoiced a loss of $200 to George Crane and $300 to
Isaac Bracey, besides other losses not estimated. First
Stephen Taylor was awakened by a crackling noise in
his woodshed. He extinguished the fire just started.
Not long after, his chickens made much noise and he
west out again and found an outhouse and chicken
house and George Crane’s barn just south all blazing.
He then ran to the electric light works and turned in an
alarm. The fire department responded promptly and
soon had the fire under control, saving the Crane
house although the north side of the building was
burning. As the firemen were preparing to return to
the hose house, a blaze was sees to burst forth from
Isaac Bracey's barn south on the river road. This fire
was mastered when it was called out that Bert
Eastman's house was burning. This fire was put out
and the firemen returned after their long and arduous
labor. Dr. Howorth was crossing the railroad truck east
when he saw a boy coming from the direction of the
fire. He communicated suspicions he had that the boy
knew the origin of the fires. The boy was arrested, and
interrogated when he confessed to starting the fires
and also that he had put a stone in a frog on the
Wright switch to derail a train. He has a reputation of
endangering life and property. About two weeks ago
be came with his parents from Howard City where be
had been doing harm. The Banner says his parents for-
merly lived in Belding and that the boy is a tough one
and also slightly demented.

16 September 1903
Page 1
Obituary

Elias Poulsen was born September 10, 1823, in
Denmark. He came to the United States on the 25th
day of May, 1867, and three weeks after moved to the
farm 2 1/2 miles north of Gowen where he lived until
his death. He died Thursday, Sept. 10, 1903, aged 79
yrs., 11 mos., 21 days.

He leaves four daughters and many grandchildren to
mourn his death. When he settled, in what is now
known as the Big Dane Settlement, the country was
covered with dense pine forests with a few log cabins
and clearings here and there. The task of getting a
home was hard, and only by thrift and sacrifice was it
that he and many others like him succeeded. The

funeral, largely attended, was Sunday afternoon at the
Poulsen home.

Page 5
City and County

Mrs. Roy Potter Friday afternoon had a party of little
folks as follows: Charles Donald Johnson, 1 Year 2
months; Ethelwyn Coats, 7 months; Lucile Ethelwyn
George, 5 1/2 months; Thomas Whitfield Potter, 5
months; Edward Llewellyn Bowman, 5 months; Gladys
Fidelia Kendrick, 5, months; Elizabeth Crosby, 5
months; Julian Raymond Cowin, 7 1/2 weeks; Agnes
Ellaine Belknap, 7 weeks. It may be safely assumed
they were chaperoned by their mothers.

Personal Mention

E. S. Jacott starts today on a visit to the south part of
the state near Wayne where he grew up , where he has
not visited for twenty-five years. He will attend a
reunion of his regiment, 17th Michigan Infantry, at
Chelsea, tomorrow, Sept. 17, the anniversary of the bat-
tle of Antietam.

23 September 1903
City and County

Clarence Wyckoff of New York has sent Mrs. C.
Wyckoff $125 with which to purchase an artificial leg
for George Underhill.

John Sullivan’s 12-yrs. old daughter, residing on Fish
Creek east of Stanton, fell from a tree and broke her
left arm in two places above the wrist.

David Jacobson'’s store will be closed from
Wednesday evening, Sept. 30 at 6 o’clock until
Thursday evening Oct. 1st at 6 o’clock, that day being
a Jewish holiday.

30 September 1903
Page 5
City and County

Carrie Nation spoke at the Ionia fair last week and
Alexander Cooper, who heard her, says he was most
agreeably surprised by what he heard and saw. He was
strongly prejudiced against her by newspaper reports
which represented her as unwomanly and ungainly
and fanatical. He says such representations are gross
caricatures as she is a woman much to be admired for
her sound, logical temperance talks and womanly
manners. Her address had a telling affect against
intemperance and alcoholism.

PHKE®

Western Michigan Genealogical Society 115

Michigana August/September 2003
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Brides Maiden
Name
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnston
Joldersma
Judson
Justmann
Kaes
Kaison
Kammen
Kamp
Keech
Keeney
Kellogg
Kelly
Kelly
Kempel
Keniston
Kersteter
Kidder
Kidder
Killgore
Killian
Kinney
Kirkhuff
Klaus
Klein
Klelemme
Klenck
Kline
Klintworth
Kloet
Kloosterman
Knapp
Knol
Knoll
Knoohuiser
Knopf
Koen
Kokx
Koomen
Koopman
Koup

Brides Given
Name
Martha M
Mayme L
Anna
Mary E
Lillian
Leona
Bertha
Minnie
Mildred
Margaret V
Henrietta
Leona
Edith
Oveda
Luella
Dessie
Ellen]
Laura Jane
Louise
Vera

Vera E
Dorothy
Margaret E
Alice A
Jennie
Meta
Elsie
Helen M
Hazel L
Margaret
Stella
Lena
Lena
Frances A
Katherine
Grace
Cora

Vera May
Katherine
Alberta
Martha
Jessie
Fern

Grooms
Surname
Thompson
Wilson
Young
Hancock
Kiel
Palmer
Munnaugh
Fellmer
Shavalier
Evers
Pitts
Morse
Carter
Densmore
Van Stee
Wood
Beisel
Smith
Pulver
Crandall
Crandell
Mc Kenzie
Marrin
Snow
Scholl
Hartel
Erhart
Shade
Redman
Brechting
Hale
Douma
De Vries
Stringham
Werkma
Van Kampen
Grooters
Sharp
De Graff
Olbrich
Ver Berkmoos
Datema
Moore

Grooms Given

Name
Nathan E
Richard R
Clarence
Sylvanis
Harry
Frances
Henry
Frank
Thomas D
Evers
Clifford E
Wm
Clayton S
Millard A
Martin
Clarence S
Geo N
Ernest L
George
LR
Lorenzo
Archie
EZ
Fred ]
Charles F
Michael
Ottie ]
Dale E
Claude H
Joseph
Wilbert
Martin
Frank
David
Geo
CJ
Herman
Weldon T
Martin
Edmund
Edward
Peter
James

Marriage

Date

27 Oct 1877
19 Dec 1895
15 Oct 1903
2 Nov 1870
6 Oct 1926
24 Oct 1931
27 Dec 1917
7 Oct 1903

2 Dec 1923
16 Dec 1927
15 Oct 1925
20 Nov 1924
28 Nov 1895
18 Oct 1900
31 Oct 1912
16 Nov 1902
18 Oct 1887
20 Oct 1892
25 Oct 1856
27 Nov 1924
24 Nov 1924
8 Oct 1927
13 Oct 1916
25 Nov 1885
28 Oct 1912
29 Oct 1910
20 Nov 1907
12 Oct 1920
1 Oct 1927
20 Oct 1914
22 Oct 1924
24 Oct 1907
30 Dec 1930
14 Oct 1866
25 Dec 1918
23 Oct 1906
9 Dec 1919
6 Oct 1928
23 Nov 1926
18 Oct 1930
30Oct 1910
16 Oct 1923
25 Dec 1915

Place of Marriage

Lynn IN
Knoxville TN
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Moline MI
Grand Rapids
Manistee MI
Walker Twp
Detroit MI
Grandville MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Belding MI
Albion MI

Grand Rapids
Sandwich Ont
Colburn IN
Nunica MI
Vicksburg MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Milwaukee WI
Jackson MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Howell MI
Grand Rapids
Sparta MI

Grand Rapids
Belding MI
Grand Rapids MI
East Paris MI
River Ingham Co
Lansing IL
Muskegon MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
North Blendon
Grand Rapids
Rockford MI

Current Address

1105 First NW
555 James

1114 Cass

52 National NW
1642 Judd SW
2521 Straight
906 1/2 N IOnia
924 Pine NW
1110 Broadway
Grandville MI
1624 Hawthorne SW
916 Dunham
1978 S Division
315 Fuller

816 Clancy NE
439 Eleventh
122 Gold SW
Coopersville MI
17Michigan

959 Broadway
959 Broadway
1510 Forrest NE
1811 Prospect
1819 Willard
646 Broadway
29 Ann

Alpine MI

1846 Palace
2108 Eastern
901 Tamarack
1440 Pine

1452 Tamarack
1933 Century SW
1016 Bates SE
1032 Baxter
1813 Palace Ave
1917 Horton
Aberdeen Rd
1237 Monroe
637 Coit

111 Diamond SE
943 Logan SE
Rockford M1

Date of Newspaper

Oct 51935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 91935
Dec 26 1935
Sept 30 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 12 1935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Sept 30 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 5 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 28 1935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 19 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 19 1935
Oct 24 1935
Dec 26 1935
Sept 30 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 121935
Dec 26 1935
Sept 30 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 28 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 121935
Dec 14 1935
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Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
Kozlowski
Kritizer
Kroes
Krul
Kryzkwa
Kuieck
Kuipers
Kuipers
Kulas
Kunkle
Kusniak
Lambert
Lanning
Larson
Larson
Laubach
Laurtsema
Le Fort
Leach
Leatherman
Leffler
Leitch
Leslie
Lester
Lexo
Leys
Lindberg
Lindley
Lintala
Lislie
Lizen
Lokman
Long
Lowden
Lowing
Luce
Luchts
Lugabilh
Lugthart
Lyttle
Maat

Name
Lottie
Margaret
Minnie
Ida

Mary
Laura H
Elizabeth
Sadie

Ella
Miriam H
Louise
Helen I
Verna L
Carrie
Carrie
Hattie |
Elizabeth
Florence M
Bessie
Andie S
AdaB
Mable
Margaret E
Alice A
Anna
Henrietta
Amalia
Margaret F
Lillian
Ruth
Angie
Johanna B
Margaret M
Grace
Agnes
Nellie
Mable
Louise
Cora
Elizabeth
Anna M

Grooms
Surname
Kramarz
Wertsch
Tennissen
Plant
Sadlowski
Meyer
DeRoos
Wiersma
Reisman
Winterhalter
Karasiewicz
Page
Aldrich
Runnels
Werz
Gilbert
Rooze
Porter
Leach
Rawlings
Martin
Perry
Harriman
Baura
Thurston
De Waard
Swenson
Blok
Brandsma
Hull
Martin
Ter Keurst
Whittington
Drayton
Hall
Howland
Parrish
Hiller
Verburg
Smith
Dykema

Grooms Given

Name
Stanley
Paul R
Tony
Peter
Wesley
Ralph
Edward
Simon
Otto
Walter F
Walter
Edgar I
Geo
GF
Robert
Thos B
John
Walter G
Franke
Earl
John F
Burton
Amasa H
John
HE
John Jr
John M
Peter P
Richard
Eldon E
Charles
Dirk
Lee
Wm
Clarence
Seymour
Elbert
Chas
Albert
Howard ]
John

Marriage

Date

26 Nov 1931
15 Oct 1907
13 Oct 1928
21 Nov 1928
17 Oct 1911
26 Oct 1922
8 Dec 1910

1 Nov 1916
6 Oct 1918
13 Oct 1933
10 Nov 1903
25 Nov 1931
14 Oct 1926
6 Oct 1894
24 Dec 1933
25 Oct 1885
15 Dec 1917
8 Oct 1910

3 Oct 1932
10Oct 1913
16 Dec 1914
20 Oct 1909
20 Oct 1909
9 Oct 1916
23 Dec 1878
10 Nov 1918
29 Oct 1887
26 Oct 1918
27 Nov 1934
29 Nov 1911
25 Dec 1923
30 Nov 1890
15 Oct 1921
16 Oct 1928
20 Dec 1911
9 Oct 1875

2 Dec 1933
4 Nov 1931
24 Oct 1922
16 Oct 1929
13 Oct 1921

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids MI
Newaygo MI
Fisher Station
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Moline MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grandville MI
Leningrad Russia
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids Ml
Pekin IL

Grand Rapids
Chicago IL
Howard City Ml
Ravenna MI
Grand Rapids MI
Pontiac IL

South Bend IN
Caledonia MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Waterville MN
Grand Rapids
New Buffalo MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Lowell MI
Manistee MI
Netherlands
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Augusta MI
Grand Rapids MI
Harbor Springs MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Spring Lake MI
Grand Rapids Ml

To be Continued in the November/December Issue

Current Address

415 Eastern

318 1/2 W Leonard
1962 Hendricks
130 Baylis

959 Tamarack
2453 Taft

1454 Powers

724 Hogan

930 Nagold NW
540 Kernt HI
1167 Walker

449 Barnett NE
10 Palmer NW
345 Graham

637 Thompson
1022 Second NW
458 Woodlawn
548 Woodbridge
728 Butterworth
70 Sutton PL
128 Buckley
Cedar Springs MI
419 Fourth
Grand Rapids
1630 Cleveland
440 Carrier
1038 Third

831 Dunham
Detroit MI

1334 Broadway
1218 Euclid

1633 Leestma
512 Delaware
Byron Center MI
1459 Godfrey
145 Sutton SW
1141 Hamilton
760 San Jose Dr
2042 Palace
Grand Haven MI
131 Coolidge

Date of Newspaper

Nov 30 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 9 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 51935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 16 1935
Sept 30 1935
Sept 30 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 2 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 2 1935
Dec 14 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 24 1935
Nov 23 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 14 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 91935
Oct 12 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 31 1935
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Wedding Anniversary Announcements

in the Grand Rapids Shopping News - 1935

Part V

Submitted @ Sue Jroine, Indexed @ Gue/yn Efilers

Many genealogists have used the Muriel Link Obituary File at the Grand Rapids Public Library. In addition to cutting out and pasting death notices on
cards, Muriel also created a list of wedding anniversaries which were published during the Fall of 1935 in the Grand Rapids Shopping News. The great

majority of these anniversaries celebrated marriages of fifty years. A few noted those of 25 years. Since it is more difficult to locate a wife’s maiden name,
Michigana is printing the women'’s surnames in alphabetical order. As well as the date, the place of marriage is also important when tracking down

migrating ancestors.

Brides Maiden

Name
Kozlowski
Kritizer
Kroes
Krul
Kryzkwa
Kuieck
Kuipers
Kuipers
Kulas
Kunkle
Kusniak
Lambert
Lanning
Larson
Larson
Laubach
Laurtsema
Le Fort
Leach
Leatherman
Leffler
Leitch
Leslie
Lester
Lexo
Leys

Brides Given Grooms Grooms Given Marriage Place of Marriage Current Address Date of Newspaper
Name Surname Name Date
Lottie Kramarz Stanley 26 Nov 1931 Grand Rapids MI 415 Eastern Nov 30 1935
Margaret Wertsch Paul R 15 Oct 1907 Newaygo MI 318 1/2 W Leonard Oct 51935
Minnie Tennissen Tony 13 Oct 1928 Fisher Station 1962 Hendricks Oct 9 1935
Ida Plant Peter 21 Nov 1928 Grand Rapids MI 130 Baylis Nov 27 1935
Mary Sadlowski Wesley 17 Oct 1911 Grand Rapids 959 Tamarack Oct 121935
Laura H Meyer Ralph 26 Oct 1922 Moline MI 2453 Taft Oct 51935
Elizabeth DeRoos Edward 8 Dec 1910 Grand Rapids Ml 1454 Powers Dec 7 1935
Sadie Wiersma Simon 1 Nov 1916 Grandville MI 724 Hogan Nov 16 1935
Ella Reisman Otto 6 Oct 1918 Leningrad Russia 930 Nagold NW Sept 30 1935
Miriam H Winterhalter Walter F 13 Oct 1933 Grand Rapids 540 Kernt HI Sept 30 1935
Louise Karasiewicz Walter 10 Nov 1903 Grand Rapids MI 1167 Walker Nov 16 1935
Helen I Page Edgar I 25 Nov 1931 Pekin IL 449 Barnett NE Nov 30 1935
Verna L Aldrich Geo 14 Oct 1926 Grand Rapids 10 Palmer NW Oct 12 1935
Carrie Runnels GF 6 Oct 1894 Chicago IL 345 Graham Oct 17 1935
Carrie Werz Robert 24 Dec 1933 Howard City MI 637 Thompson Dec 7 1935
Hattie J Gilbert Thos B 25 Oct 1885 Ravenna MI 1022 Second NW Oct 2 1935
Elizabeth Rooze John 15 Dec 1917 Grand Rapids Ml 458 Woodlawn Dec 7 1935
Florence M Porter Walter G 8 Oct 1910 Pontiac IL 548 Woodbridge Oct 24 1935
Bessie Leach Franke 3 Oct 1932 South Bend IN 728 Butterworth Oct 24 1935
Andie S Rawlings Earl 1 Oct 1913 Caledonia MI 70 Sutton PL Oct 9 1935
AdaB Martin John F 16 Dec 1914 Grand Rapids Ml 128 Buckley Dec 14 1935
Mable Perry Burton 20 Oct 1909 Grand Rapids Ml Cedar Springs MI Oct 31 1935
Margaret E Harriman Amasa H 20 Oct 1909 Waterville MN 419 Fourth Oct 31 1935
Alice A Baura John 9 Oct 1916 Grand Rapids Grand Rapids Oct 2 1935
Anna Thurston HE 23 Dec 1878 New Buffalo MI 1630 Cleveland Dec 14 1935
Henrietta De Waard John Jr 10 Nov 1918 Grand Rapids MI 440 Carrier Nov 16 1935
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Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
Linndberg
Lindley
Lintala
Lislie
Lizen
Lokman
Long
Lowden
Lowing
Luce
Luchts
Lugabilh
Lugthart
Lyttle
Maat
Madziar
Maendler
Malinowski
Manley
Mannie
Marion
Markell
Markle
Marriott
Marshall
Marshall
Marshall
Martin
Martin
Martinie
Matthews
Mattison
Mattison
Maze
Maze
Mc Cary
Mc Donald
Mc Elheny
Mc Nally
McKihnon
Medd
Menardie
Mendardie

Name
Amalia
Margaret F
Lillian
Ruth
Angie
Johanna B
Margaret M
Grace
Agnes
Nellie
Mable
Louise
Cora
Elizabeth
AnnaM
Agnes
Eva
Bernice
Gertrude
Jennie
Margaret
Iva
Anna Belle
Mary
Luella May
Nina
Rose
Clara
Teresa
Kate
Marquita
ClaraL
Rocelia A
Virginia
Margaret
Mary Ruth
Flora
Minnie E
Abbie
llah I
Bessie
Abbie
Grace

Grooms
Surname
Swenson
Blok
Brandsma
Hull
Martin
Ter Keurst
Whittington
Drayton
Hall
Howland
Parrish
Hiller
Verburg
Smith
Dykema
Wiktorowski
Sherman
Dalton
Butler
Van Dalson
Kinney
Johnson
Dye
Walters
Bohn
Goachee
Sobczak
Riches
Vanderveen
Van Belois
VanSetters
Bloore
Nelson
Ambrose
Kominski
Claire
Rose
Nobles
Pelton
Arthur
Schlosser
Sierbers
Spoelstra

Grooms Given

Name
John M
Peter P
Richard
Eldon E
Charles
Dirk
Lee
Wm
Clarence
Seymour
Elbert
Chas
Albert
Howard ]
John
Steve
WEF
Kay
Lee S
John W
AE
Clarence
Matt A
Edw
Albert F
Ernest M
Charles
Walter
Geo
Henry
Carl
Ralph E
Frank ]
Michael
Stanley
Louis V
Edw A
Anson Hall
William R
ED
Joseph
Herman
Jacob

Marriage

Date
29 Oct 1887
26 Oct 1918
27 Nov 1934
29 Nov 1911
25 Dec 1923
30 Nov 1890
15 Oct 1921
16 Oct 1928
20 Dec 1911
9 Oct 1875
2 Dec 1933
4 Nov 1931
24 Oct 1922
16 Oct 1929
13 Oct 1921
21 Oct 1933
1 Oct 1921
28 Oct 1933
21 Dec 1911
14 Oct 1897
23 Nov 1921
3 Oct 1910
25 Nov 1923
13 Nov 1909
70ct 1888
7 Oct 1914
19 Oct 1900
14 Oct 1880
23 Oct 1933
26 Dec 1906
24 Nov 1923
21 Oct 1919
21 Oct 1909
2 Oct 1923
4 Oct 1932
25 Nov 1917
23 Dec 1905
24 Oct 1876
11 Dec 1889
25 Dec 1923
16 Nov 1911
16 Oct 1907
21 Nov 1929

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids M1
Grand Rapids MI
Lowell MI
Manistee MI
Netherlands
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Augusta MI
Grand Rapids MI
Harbor Springs MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Spring Lake MI
Grand Rapids MI
Chicago IL

Miles City MT
Grand Rapids MI
Newaygo MI
Grand Rapids
Garrett IN
Howell MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Byron Twp MI
Mason MI
Poland

Lakeview MI
Michigan City IN
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids
Holland MI
Grand Rapids M1
Grand Rapids MI
Plain Dealing LA
Grand Rapids MI
Bedford MI
Grand Rapids MI
Lennon MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI

Current Address

1038 Third

831 Dunham
Detroit MI

1334 Broadway
1218 Euclid

1633 Leestma
512 Delaware
Byron Center MI
1459 Godfrey
145 Sutton SW
1141 Hamilton
760 San Jose Dr
2042 Palace
Grand Haven MI
131 Coolidge
1028 Park

Flint MI

1051 S Prospect
1024 Underhill
967 Richmond
215 Sycamore
569 Valley

1226 Third

154 Michigan
123 Burr Oak NE
151 Indiana SW
653 Davis NW
2306 Madison
1136 Leonard
426 Curtis

1308 Turner

35 Berkshire SE
926 Dorchester
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
1106 Atlantic

416 Curtis NE
Grandville MI
48 Colfax

1305 Boston SE
1008 Sheridan
1945 Lafayette SE
1918 Wyoming

Date of Newspaper

Oct 31 1935
Oct 24 1935
Nov 23 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 14 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 12 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 21935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 19 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 2 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 28 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 17 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 28 1935
Oct 2 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 27 1935
Sept 30 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 28 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 2 1935
Nov 30 1935
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Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
Mendendorp
Mesler
Metharell
Meyer
Meyer
Miesen
Mikulenas
Millard
Miller
Miller
Miller
Mlller
Milmine
Minderhout
Mitchell
Moffitt
Mohler
Moore
Morgan
Morris
Morrow
Morse
Moses
Mulder
Mull
Mund
Naudzius
Neeb
Neeb
Neeb
Neinhuis
Nelson
Nerard
Neuman
Newberg
Newenhuis
Newton
Nienhuis
Nordenberg
Nordstrom
Novak
Nylund
Oldenhof

Name
Margie
Naomi C
Mary E
Nellie
Carrie
Tillie
Josephine
Mable
Jessie A
Ruth
Josephine
Marie
Dorothy
Jennie
Dorothy L
CleoL
Nellie
Bertha
Florence
Virginia
Clarisa
Viola Mae
Jennie
Jennie
Minnie A
Clara A
Albina
Ethel
Gertrude
Frances
Elizabeth
Zelda
Agnes
Margaret
Esther
Minnie
Pearl
Bertha
Anna
Hulda
Blanche
InaS
Jennie

Grooms
Surname
Andree
Land
Hay
Hage

VanDerWende

Crane
Tursky
Ross
Koster
Radford
Szarowicz
Timmerman
Hebel
Ferrall
Webster
Bigelow
Pugh
Mourer
Jacobs
Bloom
Barthiaume
Lewis
Harvey
Kooistra
Viergever
Broene
Driza
Birman
Chorley
Mlller
Freder
Phelps
Saukup
Feldpausch
Meginley
Vermerris
Bullock
Niewyk
Thompson
Nelson
Cybarski
Bowler
Mouw

Grooms Given
Name
Owen
Arthur
David J
Isaac]
Wm
Pat
Walter
Bert
Barney ]
Chas E
Paul
Ernest
Ralph
Robert A
Fred E
Ralph Myron
James
John
Ray
Robert
Jos
Guy C
Alfred
Edward
James
John G
Joseph Jr
James
Frank
Robert
Fred G
Glenn
Joseph
Urban
Geo
Harry
Don E
Peter
Garfield
Gust
Chas
Richard
William

Marriage

Date

9 Oct 1915
20 Oct 1933
25 Dec 1885
1 Dec 1904
27 Oct 1886
16 Nov 1910
10 Oct 1922
16 Oct 1915
11 Oct 1919
24 Dec 1921
15 Nov 1909
9 Oct 1925
25 Dec 1928
14 Oct 1884
20 Dec 1932
23 Nov 1928
10 Dec 1929
30 Oct 1895
24 Dec 1910
2 Oct 1924
25 Oct 1910
26 Oct 1914
25 Dec 1923
10 Oct 1906
14 Nov 1894
9 Oct 1903
26 Nov 1932
18 Dec 1915
1 Dec 1917
15 Dec 1933
11 Oct 1905
22 Oct 1920
7 Oct 1912
21 Oct 1925
20 Dec 1916
30 Oct 1923
10 Oct 1931
8 Nov 1887
3 Oct 1906
25 Oct 1910
7 Nov 1911
19 Oct 1910
18 Nov 1885

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids M1
Grand Haven MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Lansing MI
Hastings MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Elkhart IN
Grand Rapids Ml
Muskegon MI
Bedford MI

Ionia MI

Grand Rapids
Cheboygan Ml
Lowell MI

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Clarksville MI
Clarksville MI
Clarksville MI
Grand Rapids
Chicago IL
Chicago IL
Grand Rapids MI
Howard City MI
Grand Rapids
Ferry M 1
Netherlands
Jennings MI
Cadillac MI
Grand Rapids MI
Sparta MI

Grand Rapids MI

Current Address

17 E Pleasant
1923 Osmer

736 N Ottawa
1231 Bradford
1167 Burton
Grand Haven MI
825 Front

523 Kenwood

610 Stanley Terrace

27 Whitey SW
605 Harlan
1054 Haines
315 Abbie

815 Qakhill
1312 White SW
819 N Ionia
Muskegon MI
848 Jones

39 Stewart

1236 Mound

89 Summer
1720 Frances SE
139 Lexington SW
58 Graceland NE
909 Adams SE
1318 Carmen
1333 Quarry
Clarksville MI
Lake Odessa MI
Clarksville MI
1711 Nagel SW
526 North

1061 Logan

126 Carlton
Sparta MI

1674 Wendler Ave
727 Bagley

1121 Sigsbee

46 Fitzhugh
Greenville MI
1006 Second
Sparta Ml

865 Grandville

Date of Newspaper

Sept 30 1935
Oct 21935
Dec 14 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 5 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 28 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 9 1935
Dec 14 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 28 1935
Sept 30 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 51935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 24 1935
Nov 23 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 2 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 2 1935
Oct 24 1935
Dec 26 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 2 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Sept 30 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 12 1935
Nov 20 1935
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Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
QOoveren
Ortman
Osterloo
Overbuk
Overweg
Paine
Parbel
Parker
Perzynski
Peterson
Phillips
Pierson
Pitcher
Platte
Plescher
Pohlman
Polhanus
Porter
Porter
Potter
Poumade
Poumade
Priester
Proctor
Purves
Radley
Raidt
Randall
Randolph
Rankans
Rankans
Raterink
Reeder
Renzema
Reyerse
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reynolds
Reys
Rice
Rice
Richardson
Rickson

Name
Jeanette DV
Cora
Lena
Elizabeth
Alice O
Gwendolyn
Lucy A
Maude M
Celia
Hermina
Marian
EvaE
Della
Cecilia
Cornelia
Lucille D
Ethel
May
Ileene
Mary
Lucille
Marie
Carrie
Georgiana
Jane Bell
Fanny Belle
Lena
Mary B
Maggie
Eva
Frances
Jennie
Florence
Jessie
Jeanette
Georgia
Minnie
Rena
Lucy
Bessie B
Aileen
Margaret
Elsie

Grooms
Surname
Ekema
Blakeslee
Bart
Joling
Goodyke
Wells
Host
Nienhardt
Kilkofen
Huber
Ferguson
Wood
Peck
Vogt
Spoelhof
Hagerman
Taylor
Irving
Urbanski
Sayers
Groner
Timmer
Baas
Dewar
Kerr
Adams
Andre
Harriman
Race
Gillette
Lund
Vander Have
Homrich
Kuieck
Boerma
Phillipo
Porter
Pritchard
Ensing
Blain
Wellbeloved
Lyttle
Walters

Grooms Given

Name
Tony
Ewin E
Henry
WmH
Philip
Geo H
Marcus |
Max E
Jacob
Charles ]
Geo
Pearl R
Harlan E
Bernard F
John
Arthur ]
Harry T
Millard
Walter J
Frank
Floyd
Richard F Jr
William Jr
Lloyd
WmL
Spencer H
Frank
Chas B
Mansil E
Clifford
Elmer S
John
Philip
JE
Cecil R
Howard
Clyde
Lynn
Nelson
Leonard ]
Jack
Robert
Henry

Marriage

Date

22 Oct 1925
31 Oct 1906
27 Nov 1912
25 Nov 1913
6 Oct 1910
24 Oct 1932
20 Oct 1923
2 nov 1903
26 Oct 1916
4 Oct 1885
19 Oct 1927
24 Nov 1915
17 Dec 1894
20 Oct 1924
25 Nov 1919
22 Oct 1927
1 Oct 1928
20 Dec 1915
3 Oct 1921
12 Nov 1879
18 Nov 1929
15 Nov 1928
12 Oct 1911
30 Nov 1927
30 Dec 1885
9 Oct1884

4 Dec 1887
25 Dec 1881
18 Dec 1901
24 Dec 1926
6 Dec 1925
12 Oct 1898
12 Oct 1928
21 Dec 1895
16 Nov 1929
14 Dec 1925
14 Nov 1914
6 Nov 1912
1 Dec 1928
18 Oct 1899
15 Oct 1921
22 Oct 1928
19 Nov 1924

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Borculo MI
Detroit MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Saginaw MI
Grand Rapids
Grant MI

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Grand Rapids MI
Kalamazoo MI
South Bend IN
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Elkhart IN
Elkhardt IN
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Sarnia ONT
Hudsonville MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Sharon MN
Forest Hill MI
Grand Haven MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Elkhart IN
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Lansing MI

Six Lakes MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids
South Bend IN
Grand Rapids MI

Current Address

1359 Valley
600 Crofton
1031 Atlas
1021 Alpine
Zeeland MI
2134 Audubon
1210 Rathbone
316 Logan

1006 Mc Reynolds NW

1163 Cass St

849 Lake Dr

31 Colfax
Grandville MI
245 Dickinson
700 Burns
Kalamazoo MI
Ferrisburg MI
1801 Delwood
445 Grand NE
Home Acres
Howard City MI
1855 Burlingame
920 Lafayette
143 National
347 James

1232 N Lafayette
856 Tenth St

415 Fourth NW
1106 Merritt
1540 Walker NW
Coopersville MI
1110 Lincoln
281 Olive SW
1009 Leonard NW
711 Broadway
Lansing MI
Greenville MI
463 Umatilla

701 Fairview
435 Qakdale
1141 Neland SE
Podunk MI

522 Spencer

Date of Newspaper

Oct 24 1935
Oct 2 1935
Nov 30 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 2 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 20 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 21935
Oct 9 1935
Nov 23 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 19 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 51935
Nov 30 1935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 9 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 28 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 51935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 20 1935
Dec 26 1935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 16 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 24 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 31 1935
Nov 30 1935
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Brides Maiden Brides Given

Name
Rietsma
Robinson
Robinson
Roeper
Roersma
Roesink
Rogers
Rollinghagen
Ronst
Roo
Rooi
Rose
Rosenberg
Rosendal
Rosendall
Roskamp
Roush
Rozema
Ruckle
Rudolph
Rumer
Ruwersma
Rychel
Rylaarsdam
Sagerquist
Salamon
Sanson
Sattem
Sawyer
Schlientz
Schlientz
Schneider
Schott
Schroeder
Schuur
Seward
Shadowens
Shaffner
Sharrow
Shaul
Shell
Shepherd
Sherk

Name
Margaret
Mable
Norma
Nina
Sjoukje
Natalie
C Louise
Lena
Vilena
Mary E
Lillian E
Ann
Jennie
Mary
Jean
Eva
Zora
Lenna
Neva
Rena
ClaraL
Jessie
Minnie
Cornelia
Ella V
Anna
Bernice
Isabell
Irene
Louise S
Marguerite
Frona
Margaret
Caroline G
Anna
Bertha
Ruth
Florence
Blanche
Minnie Etta
Nellie A
Delilah
Grace

Grooms
Surname
Tuthill
Bailey
Dent
Koopmans
Breuker
Harper
Gill
Tibble
Mishler
Hunt
Baxter
Finnie
Gill
Elenbaas
Clay
Bolt
Poe
Wride
Raymond
Susebach
Blakeman
van Sluis
Hummell
Wasdyke
Smitter
Mikolajozak
Waallington
Vance
Tousignaut
Sparks
Vander Klipp
Phelps
Maze
Smith
Huelner
Averill
Larson
Oost
Hext
Knopf
Palmer
Wooley
Johnson

Grooms Given

Name
Gerald
Clarence W
Geo
Arthur
John
Durward
Edward D
Kenneth R
John
Edward
Howard W
LeRoy
Mohas N
Jacob
Frank W
Richard
Amos
Earl C
David L
Conrad
Chas H
Clarence
Henry
Gerrit
Harold
Peter
Dee
Wm H
Loran B
Leonard
Abram
Bruce
Anthony
John ]
Hugo]
Elton
Walter
Cornelius
Fred W
Ralph
Royal M
Eli
Christian A

Marriage
Date

10 Dec 1931
25 Dec 1916
17 Nov 1931
17 Oct 1905
9 Oct 1890

7 Nov 1931
31 Dec 1900
29 Oct 1924
12 Dec 1909
11 Dec 1929
25 Nov 1926
5 Oct 1929

6 Oct 1903
26 Nov 1912
29 Oct 1914
30 Oct 1929
1 Nov 1900
22 Nov 1910
10 Dec 1921
20 Nov 1886
18 Nov 1902
17 Oct 1922
20 Nov 1890
26 Nov 1902
28 Nov 1923
8 Oct 1900
30 Oct 1918
23 Nov 1910
18 Oct 1919
28 Dec 1922
28 Dec 1922
1 Dec 1934
2 Oct 1898
28 Nov 1923
20 Oct 1915
20 Nov 1910
23 Dec 1933
18 Dec 1924
26 Dec 1910
26 Oct 1904
27 Oct 1902
17 Nov 1881
24 Nov 1920

Place of Marriage

Grand Rapids MI
Walker Twp MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Netherlands
Elkhart IN

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Woodland MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
South Bend IN
Chicago IL
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Cascade MI

Big Rapids MI
New York City
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Vriesland MI
Grand Rapids MI
Riverside IL
Grand Rapids MI
Lake City MI
Traverse City MI
Marion MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Kinde MI

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Howard City
Alpena MI
Venice OH
Nashville MI

Current Address

1420 Cass

R 2 Grand Rapids Ml
2137 Swensberg
Kusterer DR

R 2 Marne MI
114 Quimby

346 Sweet NE

28 Griggs

21 Michigan

31 Dennis

321 Clinton

723 Crofton

31 Graham

1345 College
2000 Swensberg
871 Hazen

426 Worden

R 3 Grand Rapids MI
1834 Nelson
1264 College

101 Rose

1120 Garfield
927 Logan

1118 Evergreen
36 Mason

609 Harlem
2012 Coit

875 Franklin
Marion Ml
Holland MI

1118 Beechwood
46 Rose

Grand Rapids M1
942 Wealthy

915 Chatham
105 Dean

1003 Grandville
1437 Widdicomb
1050 Thomas SE
422 Leonard NE
2113 Godwin SE
Grand Junction Ml
2435 Horton

Date of Newspaper

Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 20 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 19 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 27 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 2 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 24 1935
Nov 27 1935
Nov 30 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Dec 7 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 19 1935
Nov 20 1935
Dec 26 1935
Dec 14 1935
Dec 26 1935
Sept 30 1935
Oct 12 1935
Nov 30 1935
Nov 16 1935
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Brides Maiden

Name
Shively
Sholes
Siegel
Simpson
Sirzyewslsa
Sjovdama
Skendzel
Skeoch
Skinner
Slagel
Slagter
Slotema
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smits
Smolenski
Snell
Snoap
Snover
Snyder
Snyder
Sobczak
Sobota
Solomon
Sommer
Sonnervelt
Specht
Spoelstra
Springvloed
St Dennis
Staley
Steenstra
Steketee
Stelma
Stephan
Stephan

Brides Given

Name
Pearl
Eva Belle
Clara
Mae
Agnes
Gertrude
Anna
Berdie M
Ethel May
Mary B
Alice
Lena
Rosalie
Mabel
Regina
Marie
Harriet May
Fannie
Stephanie
Alice
Delia
Minnie
Helan
Grace
Helen
Mabel
Sethlyn
Ocie Pearl
Helen
Rose
Beatrice
Fannie J
Christine
Marie
Rena
Gertrude
Mildred
Edna S
Fannie ]
Pauline C
Jeannett
Nellie Mary
Elizabeth

Grooms
Surname
Adgate
Sproat
Stockholm
Mulder
Tomzak
Kunnen
Ignatoski
Cooper
Zimmerman
Hicks
Start
Brayman
Barret
Emery
Knauf
Kryger
Pugh
Raymond
Sandee
Truesdell
Van Wingen
De Vries
Hernes
Brandsma
Carpenter
Bell
Kirby
Perry
Szczepaski
Dodge
Burkle
Evans
Brouwer
Nielson
Koster
Tuinstra
Ingersoll
Geer
Ritsema
Beneker
Land
Ronkema
Zunn

Grooms Given
Name
Eugene
JC
Herman
Henry
Jacob
B
Jos
Jas W
Ray
Fred W
Dick
Leo E
Geo E
Frank
Robert
Edward
Lafe
John
Herbert
Ernest
Cornelius
Martin
Chester
Ray
Chas S
LeRoy
Wm
Carl R
Frank
Deo
CarlH
Homer A
Cornell
John Berner
Arie
Herman
Clinton
HR
Fred G
Bartel A
Cornelius
Edward J
Howard

Marriage
Date

16 Nov 1912
3 Oct 1903
26 Nov 1914
26 Oct 1916
29 Nov 1885
26 Oct 1932
20 Oct 1902
24 Nov 1895
15 Oct 1910
20 Dec 1886
30 Oct 1919
15 Oct 1929
18 Oct 1885
24 Dec 1900
3 Oct 1934
24 Nov 1928
7 Dec 1892
11 Oct 1892
4 Nov 1915
29 Oct 1913
30 Oct 1889
6 Oct 1898
14 Oct 1926
27 Nov 1907
30 Oct 1930
26 Nov 1908
27 Nov 1919
10 Oct 1910
18 Oct 1932
10 Nov 1919
4 Nov 1933
17 Oct 1912
27 Oct 1929
23 Oct 1914
24 Oct 1912
28 Nov 1923
24 Oct 1932
19 Oct 1910
24 Oct 1934
10 Oct 1880
29 Nov 1930
5 Dec 1912
25 Nov 1915

Place of Marriage

Middleville MI
Grand Rapids MI
Lansing MI
Grand Rapids Ml

Trzerneszno Poland

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids Ml
Coral MI
Lakeview MI
Groton NY
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids MI
Pierson MI
Grand Rapids MI
Manistee MI
Grand Rapids MI
Montague Ml
Tonia MI

Grand Rapids Ml
Muskegon MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Barryton MI
Grand Rapids MI
Big Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI

Helsinger Denmark

Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Sparta MI

Oak Grove MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grandvillle MI
Grand Rapids MI
Grand Rapids MI

To be Continued in the February/March 2004 Issue

Current Address

56 Graham

444 Franklin
841 Nagold
Hasting MI
Comstock Park MI
Jamestown MI
830 Grand Ave
220 W Burton
729 Ferris NW
516 Spencer
1937 De Hoop SW
639 Watkins
Sand Lake MI
157 Grand NE
1440 Escott
1317 Mason
Muskegon MI
Greenville MI
736 Ottawa

11 Sweet

3350 College
1248 Powers
636 Griggs

715 Crofton
1209 S Lafayette
Middleville MI
117 Highland
Grandvilla Ml
955 Davis NW
922 Mc Reynolds
1140 Griggs
2064 College SE
916 Cogswell
530 Hall

725 Grandyville
Watson St RR 1
Sparta MI

1230 Penn

644 Vries

120 Green SE
Grandville Ml
2026 Towner

28 National

Date of Newspaper

Nov 30 1935
Oct 28 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 2 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 12 1935
Oct 19 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 51935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 17 1935
Oct 17 1935
Dec 26 1935
Oct 28 1935
Nov 27 1935
Dec 14 1935
Oct 28 1935
Nov 20 1935
Oct 51935
Oct 31 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 9 1935
Nov 23 1935
Oct 9 1935
Nov 20 1935
Nov 16 1935
Oct 2 1935
Oct 12 1935
Nov 16 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 30 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 9 1935
Oct 24 1935
Oct 17 1935
Nov 23 1935
Dec 7 1935
Nov 20 1935
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388 :{235__‘[19.«- 12/1a14 f]_,ec: 12/1014 d Discharge of mortgage—in-347-286
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ft S 29° 18’ E, th 142.0 ft S 56° 25’ E. th 133.0 ft
S 80° 00’ E, th 348.0 ft S 74° 58’ E, th 882.6 ft S
86° .05’ E to sec line bet Sec 27 and 28 th 189.6 ft
N 0° 80’ E along séc line bet Sec 27 and 28 to beg.
Warren R. Townsend and wife (Mar{Moyers Lake Resort Co., a co- 569 | 866 |July 16,'23 |July 18,'28 1 ame as 542-227.
t), Otto 8. Hess and wifd partnership )
gl"nlry). John E. Pons and wif R
Esthor M.), an§] James McKinle
and wife (Clara B.) Plat .
Aats .
- Meyers Lake Resort Co. Peninsula Park 27 65 [July 17,°23 ' July 19,'28 iCom at a pt 3133.2 ft S 0° 80’ W of the N sos cor
: common to Sections 27, 28-9-10, th approximately
1180.8 ft NWly along the shore of Meyers Lake to
the E and W Y line of Sec 28, thence 131.0 ft S
89° 26" W, th 223.0 ft S 4° 38’ W, th 35.0.ft S 85°
22’ E, th 209.0 ft S 29° 18’ E, th 142.0 £t § 56° 25°
E, th 183.0 ft S 80° 00' E. th 848.0 ft S 74° 58' E,
th 382.6 ft S 85° 06’ E, th 157.7 ft S 0° 30' W, th
approximately 14086.0 ft SEly, NEly NWly and
then NEly again along the shore of Meyers Lake,
th 20.0 ft N 64° 18' W, th approximately 777.5 ft
SWly along the shore of Meyers Lake to pt of beg.
J all that
: Rial V. MoArthur Meyers Lake Resort 541 BS52| July 16| July 1§ 1 |WR|part of lot 2 Sec 28 lying E
(Widower) ompany (a oo-pa.rtnerahip) 1923 1923 of section line between seo's
27 & 28 .
MORTGAGES, LIENS, ETC. .
~ Philo Beors 5, Pattarson and Warren P. Mills K |651 |Dec. 10,'556 | Dee. 10,°65 | 660 M IE % 8 W % Lot 2 and other land.
bR ¢ wamn ond W., P, Mﬁlﬁ Ve, o Bears Mis, | 56 ng 2,’67 | Feb. 13,'68 Same (Cer Co Decree on foreclosure Mort).
: "& loy and wife ‘g’ohnClnncy 69 | 820 [Feb.,. 19,'76 | Feb. 19,'76 M [N%of8W E%LotzandE%SW%
< FoRA’ R. Anhley and wife 60 1820 |Dec. 1,76 {Dec. 1,76 Disch of mort ln -829,
Kﬁ Aﬂh loy and ‘wife 66 | 1156 |[Dec. 1,76 | Dece. 1,76 | 4200 M [Lot2, E%H B8 W % and other 1d.
. Joks ro. Exr, Eat, John Olancsﬂ onh B. Aahley und wife 66 | 116 |Dec. 15,'84 | Dec. 16,'84 Disch of mort in 66-116.
M rs. Ann Meclntyre, sister et al 157 | 220 [Oct. 27,'88 | July 10,'84 Will of real of personal Est Probated June 21, '84.
Morts Harvey J. Hollister and ‘John McIntyre appd Exrs.
0. 3
'al Brownell (widower) Calvin P. Austin 111 | 504 |Dec. 12,'84 | Dec. 15,’84 | 4000 EX®XSW %, Lot 2 and other 1d.
8, c'd es, Adr. Est. C. vin P. | Samuel Brownell d.| 20 |Feb. 18,89 | Feb. 13,90 ) Same (N L Pon mort in 111-504).
V8. - ' H
mvme'll Chxs. E. %wasta, Adr. Est. Calvin P} 178 | 126 |Apr. 22,01 | Apr. 22,'01 | 8600 | M |Some
. ustin 1 : A e
: Swalas, Adr. Est, Calvin P, g:lrl;:rugeg Austin and 207 | 888 [8ep, - 21,'08 | Nov. 22,03 Atat of mort in 178-126,
tintin @ . . : X - :
 7Ble Mnmdo B. Austiy Samue] E. Brownoll poe 288 | B9 lApr. 16,'07 Apr. 22. ’97.’ - Disch of mort in 178-126.
b Py Mty. ) ‘ . e . i ;
mai ; nnd G R. nga. 283 | 1608 |Apr. 20,'87 Apt. 28, ’97 2800 M E%SW 3% and Lot 2 and other 1d. .
) %. Rial V., MeArthur and wife 280 T |Apr.. 20,°01 | Apr. .20, '01 Dis~h of mov't in 2538-16
u) nlao g}lﬁiﬂ and wlfe (Corinne |Sidnoy M, Sage 276 | 868 |Apr. £0,°01 | Apr. 20,01 | 1000 | M I[NEY SW Y, NW K S E %, and Lot 2 (128 a).
] er own rt, : . .

Bldn : Wlulnm Wosley Ellfs and wite 871 | 20 |Peb. 15,'04 [ Sep. 26,12 Diseh of mort in 276-366. .
‘v:.ﬂ Parmeter and wife (Anna) ashington B, Bowman 269 | 637 |Mar. ,'18 | Mar. 25,'18 | 1600 M [E% S \g ud: Iéot 2 and othgr lind. (Mtgr’s given
o g it . in inst 8

Claude E. Parmeter and wite (Anna)| James H. Parme 417 {420 |Mar. 1,8 | Mar. 25,18 | 4000 | M |same oo % inst and ack)

. James H, Parme ter Claude E Parmetar and wife Anna 462 | 488 |June 28,28 | June 25,'28 | 1&c Relense of same as 542-227 of deeds from mort. in
. ’ 417-420.

Wq&hi )n B. Bowman and wife 8ame 462 | 497 |June 28,728 |{ June 26,28 | 1&c Relegfp of same as 542-227 of deeds from mort. in

. - 269-6817.,

Title of Abstract for Pemnsula Park Courtland Township, Kent County, Michigan
Submitted by Pat Fry












GRANTOR

Jacob Steketee &
Wife (Francis W.)

Prob. Of Estate
Lane Camling
Deceased

Prob. of Est.
Lane Camling
Dec'd

Prob. Ct est. Lane
(Leen) Camling
Deceased

Benjamin A. Camling

Michigana

GRANTEE LIBER PAGE
Benjamin A. Camling, as Exc. of Last Will & 957 581
Testament of Lane Camling, deceased Also

Spelled Kamerling DOI 2-26-1937 -

DOR3-17-1937 1 & c2c same as709-509

it being intended to also release & convey hereby

to 2nd party, his heirs & assigns the lands

occupied by that portion of the discontinued

Thom Apple road which is included in the

above desc.

Benjamin A. Camling & Martin Camling (Sons) 964 59
Agnes Winkels, Jennie Kooiman & Cora

VanVleet (domto ) & Fred Camling (grandson)
Agnes Winkels, Jennie Kooiman & Cora

VanVleet (domto ) & Fred Camling (grandson)
according to will. DOI 5-7-1937 DOR 5-31-1937

E1/2 of NE 1/4, S of Grand Trunk RR also NE 1/4 of
SE 1/4, N of STL M21 ex W 372.12 ft also ex com

435 ft S of E 1/4 cor, th S 85 degrees 24 minutes W

to ctr line S GTL M21 th southerly on Sd cen line to

E L of sec th N to beg. (60A) Cornelia Camling,

Wife predeceased testator (Order Assigning residue)

Same as Above DOI 5-7-1937 - DOR 4-1-1938
E1/20f NE1/4S of GTRR also NE 1/4 of SE1/4,
N of STL M21 except w 327.12 Ft. also ex com

435 ft S of E1/4 cor thence S 85 degrees 24
minutes W to Center line of STL M21 th S'ly

of said Cen in to E line of sec to N to Beg. (60A)
Cornelia Camling Wife predeceased Testator
(Order assigned Residue)

Benjamin A. & Martin A Camling, Agnes Winkels,
Jennie Koolman Cora VanVleet (Vliet) &
Fred Camling Each Rec'd 1/6 (My note, of Lane Camling Estate)

(To Who It May Concern) Misc. 135 437
DOl 2-20-1942 DOR 3-4-1943 Same descrip

affidavit that he is the son of Lane Camling who
died 11-1937. That the Said Father known as
Leendert Kamerling became the owner of said
property under the name of Leen Kamerling

on 4-27-1883. That be remained in possession

& control of said property until the date of his

death & that ever since his death, the children

as his heirs & benef under his will, have been

in continuous, open, notorious & adverse possession
against all claimants. That Maurice P. Steenman &
his former wife (Zoe L.) who obtained certain deeds
of said premises, originally emanating from the State
of Mich.& Township of G.R. Kent Cty never

had actual possession of said premises & that what
ever interests he did have he intended to & did

30 February/March 2005
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GRANTEE LIBER PAGE
convey to Jacob Steketee & later conveyed the
same to exr under the will of said Lane Camling.
That deponents hither & after his death the beneficiaries
of his estate remained in continuous possession of said
parcel of id & especially since the year 1926 where the
State of Mich. Was Bldg. & const State Highway M 21
a period of more than 15 years. Further that his brother,
Martin A. Camling was a mentally incompetent.
He died in December 1937 & that he outlived his
father approximately one month, that he was never
married. That both of his parents predeceased him
& that his brother & sisters are his heirs. That his
guardian was John Jonkman, that he left no debts
unpaid at the time of his death. That the guardian
made full account of his wardship in probate court showing
all obligations paid and discarded as such G'dn
Prob Ct Est. Martin Benj. A. Camling , Brother, Agnes Winkels, Jennie
Camling Dec'd Kooiman & Cora Van Vleet (Sisters) & Fred Camling
(Nephew) each an und 1/5. 1145-616. DOI 3-31-1943 DOR3-31-
1943. und 1/6 of same as 1145 - 351 subject to easements in misc.
25-377 & easements 52-339 (order determining heirs)
Benjamin A. Camling Raymond S. Caswell & Wife (Mabel) 1152 21
(Unmarried) DOl 2-24-1943 DOR 4-13-1943 (cons 14¢c) wd same as 1145 351
Agnes Winkels, subject to all taxes from 5-3-1938
Jennie Kooiman,
Cora VanVleet
Fred Camling &
Wife (Margaret)
Benjamin A. Camling (To whom it may concern) 90 221
DOI 3-9-1938 DOR 5-9-1938. Affidavit that his father was
Leendert Kamerling Etc. that further he was acquainted with
Clayton Waldron & that he owned proponE 1/2 of
SE1/4 etc.
Prob. Ct est. Adriana Kamerling 988 438
Servaas according to will DOI 5-9-1938 DOR 5-9-1938
. Kamerling Died Order assigning Residue
Michigana 31 February/March 2005




Michigan
Kent Co.

/Recipe-
tor JFailly History

Combiine

7 c. emoniea

2 2. The Swmell of Baking Bread
3 2. Chocolate

3/& ¢. Sugar

7/2 c. Vinegar
L 7/4 c. aalt

This is our best recipe for fudge; vanilla or
chocolate, nuts or no nuts. 1t is from our Great
Aunt Dorothy Rasch Glick, who graced this earth
for just over 100 years. We attribute her good
health and long life to her wonderful disposition,
desire for adventure and eating well. She always
told us to eat a daily sweet at the end of a meal.
When she came to visit in Michigan, she made us
this, "Red Cross Fudge”.

Aunt Dorothy taught elementary school on the
island of Maui. She later became a principal. She
and her husband, George Glick, moved to San
Diego, where she was a principal until they
retired and traveled the world on cruises.
Whenever 1 make it, I think of the wonderful vis-
ts we had with Aunt Dorothy, our grandfather,
Robert Rasch's sister. One year, when [ entered
this fudge in the Berlin Fair, in Marne, Michigan, 1
won, "Best of Fair," and went on to the state com-
petition.

Red Cross Fudge
41/2 cups of sugar
1/2 lb. margarine
1 can of evaporated milk
2 cups mini marshmallows
1 (120z.) pkg. vanilla or chocolate chips
2 cups chopped nuts if desired

1 tsp. vanilla

Mix together the sugar, margarine and milk. Bring
to a boil. Cook over medium heat for 11 minutes.
Stir constantly. Remove from heat. Add marsh-
mallows, chips (vanilla or chocolate), nuts (if
desired), and vanilla. Mix well and pour into 9 x
13 inch buttered pan. Refrigerate, then enjoy!

Michigana

RANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
GENEALO

Submitted By Mawy Farch oAl

This is my great aunt Dorothy Rasch Glick's wedding
picture. On Feb 22,1933, she married George Glick
on the island of Maui, Hawaii. I give you this one
because this is the only photo Dorothy had of her
wedding. The photographer died shortly after the
wedding and no one could find the film he took at
the wedding. This picture was taken before the wed-
ding for the newspaper announcement, so she at least
had this one. It is very special to us. She looks as
sweet as the vanilla fudge she would make.
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